

# Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of  
**Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited**

## **REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE STANDALONE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

### **OPINION**

We have audited the accompanying standalone Ind AS financial statements of **Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31 2020, the Statement of Profit and Loss, including the statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including, a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2020, its profit including other comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

### **BASIS FOR OPINION**

We conducted our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements' section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone Ind AS financial statements.

### **INFORMATION OTHER THAN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDITOR'S REPORT THEREON**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Director's report, but does not include the standalone Ind AS financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the standalone Ind AS financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether such other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone Ind AS financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### **RESPONSIBILITY OF MANAGEMENT AND THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE FOR THE STANDALONE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") specified under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone Ind AS financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

## AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE STANDALONE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone Ind AS financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone Ind AS financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone Ind AS financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone Ind AS financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

## REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure 1" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
  - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
  - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
  - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
  - (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended;

- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2020 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2020 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;
- (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company with reference to these standalone Ind AS financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure 2" to this report;
- (g) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the managerial remuneration has been paid in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act;
- (h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
  - i. The Company has disclosed the impact pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements - Refer Note 27 to the financial statements;
  - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses; and
  - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For **S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

per **Rutushtra Patell**

Partner

Membership Number: 123596

UDIN: 20123596AAAAIT6534

Place of Signature: Mumbai

Date: June 11, 2020

## **ANNEXURE 1 REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH 1 UNDER THE HEADING "REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS" ON OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE**

### **RE : KOTAK MAHINDRA ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED**

- (i) (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
- (b) Fixed assets have been physically verified by the management during the year and no material discrepancies were identified on such verification.
- (c) According to the information and explanations given by the management, there are no immovable properties of the Company and accordingly, the requirements under paragraph 3(i)(c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- (ii) The Company's business does not involve inventories and, accordingly, the requirements under paragraph 3(ii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (iii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Act. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(iii)(a), (b) and (c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there are no loans, investments, guarantees and securities given in respect of which provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Act are applicable and hence not commented upon.
- (v) The Company has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of Sections 73 to 76 of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 (as amended). Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(v) of the Order are not applicable.
- (vi) To the best of our knowledge and as explained, the Central Government has not specified the maintenance of cost records under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, for the services of the Company.
- (vii) (a) Undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, duty of custom, duty of excise, value added tax, goods and service tax, cess and other statutory dues have generally been regularly deposited with the appropriate authorities though there has been a slight delay in a few cases.
- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, service tax, sales-tax, duty of custom, duty of excise, value added tax, goods and service tax, cess and other statutory dues were outstanding, at the year end, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
- (c) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no dues of income tax, sales-tax, service tax, customs duty, excise duty, value added tax and cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- (viii) Based on our audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting the true and fair view of the financial statements and according to the information and explanations given by the management, we are of the opinion that the Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or borrowing to a financial institution, bank or debenture holders government.
- (ix) Based on our audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting the true and fair view of the financial statements and according to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not raised any money way of initial public offer / further public offer / debt instruments and term loans hence, reporting under clause (ix) is not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (x) Based upon the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting the true and fair view of the financial statements and according to the information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the Company by the officers and employees of the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.
- (xi) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the managerial remuneration has been paid in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Companies Act, 2013.
- (xii) In our opinion, the Company is not a nidhi company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(xii) of the order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (xiii) According to the information and explanations given by the management, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with section 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the notes to the financial statements, as required by the applicable accounting standards.

- (xiv) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall examination of the balance sheet, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under review and hence, reporting requirements under clause 3(xiv) are not applicable to the Company and, not commented upon.
- (xv) Based on our audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting the true and fair view of the financial statements and according to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him as referred to in section 192 of the Act.
- (xvi) According to the information and explanations given to us, the provisions of section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 are not applicable to the Company.

For **S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

per **Rutushtra Patell**

Partner

Membership Number: 123596

UDIN: 20123596AAAAIT6534

Place of Signature: Mumbai

Date: June 11, 2020

**ANNEXURE 2 TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE STANDALONE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KOTAK MAHINDRA ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED****REPORT ON THE INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS UNDER CLAUSE (I) OF SUB-SECTION 3 OF SECTION 143 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ("THE ACT")**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2020 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

**MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS**

The Board of Director's are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

**AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these standalone Ind AS financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing as specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these standalone Ind AS financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these standalone financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these standalone Ind AS financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these standalone Ind AS financial statements.

**MEANING OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING WITH REFERENCE TO THESE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting with reference to these standalone Ind AS financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting with reference to these standalone Ind AS financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of standalone Ind AS financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

## **INHERENT LIMITATIONS OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING WITH REFERENCE TO THESE STANDALONE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these standalone financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these standalone financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting with reference to these standalone Ind AS financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

### **OPINION**

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these standalone financial statements and such internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these standalone financial statements were operating effectively as at March 31, 2020, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For **S.R. Batliboi & CO. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

per **Rutushtra Patell**

Partner

Membership Number: 123596

UDIN: 20123596AAAAIT6534

Place of Signature: Mumbai

Date: June 11, 2020

# Balance Sheet

As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	Note No.	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Financial assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	2	709.82	151.69
<b>Receivables</b>			
(I) Trade receivables	3	4,064.93	3,839.08
(II) Other receivables	3	45.18	17.13
Loans	4	150.93	47.44
Investments	5	76,566.31	45,344.24
Other Financial assets	6	78.80	75.87
<b>Sub total</b>		<b>81,615.97</b>	<b>49,475.45</b>
<b>Non-financial assets</b>			
Current Tax assets (Net)		920.80	1,475.81
Deferred Tax assets (Net)		-	335.30
Property, Plant and Equipment	7	978.88	918.12
Intangible assets	8	354.76	617.03
Right of use asset	37	1,934.09	-
Intangible assets under development	9	184.83	136.31
Other Non-financial assets	10	1,373.24	2,165.14
<b>Sub total</b>		<b>5,746.60</b>	<b>5,647.71</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>87,362.57</b>	<b>55,123.16</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>			
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Financial liabilities</b>			
Payables			
<b>(I) Trade payables</b>			
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	11	2,451.41	2,378.39
<b>(II) Other payables</b>			
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	11	2,179.20	171.86
Lease liabilities	37	2,117.26	-
Other Financial liabilities	12	850.00	1,300.00
<b>Sub total</b>		<b>7,597.87</b>	<b>3,850.25</b>
Non-Financial liabilities			
Current tax liabilities (Net)		297.21	48.94
Provisions	13	1,286.32	1,832.70
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)		603.04	-
Other non-financial liabilities	14	2,353.36	2,661.70
<b>Sub total</b>		<b>4,539.93</b>	<b>4,543.34</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Equity Share Capital	15	2,980.00	2,980.00
Other equity	16	72,244.77	43,749.57
<b>Sub total</b>		<b>75,224.77</b>	<b>46,729.57</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Equity</b>		<b>87,362.57</b>	<b>55,123.16</b>
Significant Accounting Policies & Notes on Accounts	1		

As per our report of even date

For **S. R. Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Firm Registration. No. 301003E/E300005

Chartered Accountants

per **Rutushtra Patell**

Partner

Membership No.:123596

Mumbai

Dated: June 11, 2020

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Managing Director

Director

Chief Financial Officer

Company Secretary



# Statement of Profit And Loss

For the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020

(Amount in Lakhs)

Sr no.	Particulars	Note No.	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
	<b>REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS</b>			
(i)	Interest income	17	6.57	2.17
(ii)	Fees and commission income	18	59,603.85	65,107.65
(iii)	Net gain on fair value changes	19	3,392.00	2,288.94
<b>(I)</b>	<b>Total revenue from operations</b>		<b>63,002.42</b>	<b>67,398.76</b>
<b>(II)</b>	<b>Other income</b>	20	<b>352.35</b>	<b>20.65</b>
<b>(III)</b>	<b>Total income ( I + II )</b>		<b>63,354.77</b>	<b>67,419.42</b>
	<b>EXPENSES</b>			
(i)	Finance costs	21	160.46	114.18
(ii)	Impairment on financial instruments	22	13.92	1.07
(iii)	Employee Benefits expenses	23	9,297.17	8,633.04
(iv)	Depreciation, amortization and impairment	24	1,257.56	974.79
(v)	Other expenses	25	10,609.31	22,553.52
<b>(IV)</b>	<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>21,338.42</b>	<b>32,276.60</b>
<b>(V)</b>	<b>Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)</b>		42,016.35	35,142.82
<b>(VI)</b>	<b>Exceptional items</b>		-	-
<b>(VII)</b>	<b>Profit before tax (V -VI )</b>		42,016.35	35,142.82
<b>(VIII)</b>	<b>Tax expense</b>			
(1)	Current tax		9,960.50	12,131.61
(2)	Deferred tax charge/(credit)		881.40	111.24
	<b>Total tax expense (1+2)</b>		<b>10,841.90</b>	<b>12,242.85</b>
(IX)	Profit for the year (VII-VIII)		31,174.45	22,899.97
<b>(X)</b>	<b>Other comprehensive income</b>			
(i)	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
-	Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans		9.64	(52.79)
-	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		(7.59)	18.45
	<b>Sub-total</b>		<b>2.05</b>	<b>(34.35)</b>
(ii)	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
	<b>Total (A)</b>		<b>2.05</b>	<b>(34.35)</b>
	<b>Other comprehensive income (A + B)</b>		<b>2.05</b>	<b>(34.35)</b>
<b>(XI)</b>	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the year (IX+X)</b>		<b>31,176.50</b>	<b>22,865.62</b>
<b>(XII)</b>	<b>Earnings per equity share Basic and Diluted</b>	26	<b>104.61</b>	<b>76.85</b>
	Significant Accounting Policies & Notes on Accounts	1		

As per our report of even date

For **S. R. Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Firm Registration. No. 301003E/E300005

Chartered Accountants

per **Rutushtra Patell**

Partner

Membership No.:123596

Mumbai

Dated: June 11, 2020

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

Managing Director

Director

Chief Financial Officer

Company Secretary

# Cash Flow Statement

As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020

(Amount in Lakhs)

	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net Profit before taxation and extraordinary items	42,016.35	35,142.82
<b>Add / (Less) Adjustments for:</b>		
Depreciation, amortization and impairment	1,257.55	974.79
Profit on sale of Tangible Asset	(17.26)	(20.65)
Fair Valuation of Defined Obligation	9.64	(52.79)
Interest liability on Lease	151.40	-
Interest income on security deposits	(0.03)	3.77
Interest on Income tax refund / paid	(215.53)	98.49
Fair valuation of ESOP / SARS	341.17	439.22
(Profit) / Loss on Sale of Investments	(352.44)	(368.54)
Net gain/(loss) on fair value changes : - Investments	(3,039.56)	(1,920.40)
Impairment on financial instruments	13.92	1.07
Fair valuation of Rent	(10.51)	(0.53)
<b>OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES</b>	<b>40,154.71</b>	<b>34,297.25</b>
<b>Movements in working capital :</b>		
Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables	73.01	(3,811.62)
Increase/ (decrease) in other payables	2,007.34	-
Increase / (decrease) in provisions	(548.89)	514.84
Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities	(450.00)	-
Increase / (decrease) in other non-financial liabilities	(308.35)	(359.51)
Decrease / (increase) in trade receivables	(231.56)	1,854.40
Decrease / (increase) in other receivables	(28.06)	3.48
Decrease / (increase) in loans and advances	(111.02)	(27.92)
Decrease / (increase) in other non financial assets	745.54	1,345.69
Decrease / (increase) in other financial assets	7.34	(4.43)
	1,155.36	(485.07)
<b>CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS</b>	<b>41,310.07</b>	<b>33,812.18</b>
<b>Financial Expenses</b>		
<b>Payment of Taxes (Net of refund)</b>	<b>(8,892.32)</b>	<b>(12,079.40)</b>
<b>NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A)</b>	<b>32,417.75</b>	<b>21,732.78</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of Property plant and equipments	(798.14)	(751.76)
Sale of Property plant and equipments	40.53	22.60
Purchase of Intangible assets under development	(48.52)	(136.32)
Sale of Investment	32,444.92	41,825.00
Purchase of Investments	(60,275.00)	(63,160.00)
<b>NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES (B)</b>	<b>(28,636.21)</b>	<b>(22,200.48)</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Dividend paid	(2,384.00)	-
Tax on equity dividend paid	(490.04)	-
Lease Liabilities:		
Interest	(151.40)	-
Principal	(197.57)	-
<b>NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C)</b>	<b>(3,223.01)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH &amp; CASH EQUIVALENTS (A + B + C)</b>	<b>558.53</b>	<b>(467.70)</b>
<b>CASH &amp; CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR</b>	<b>151.74</b>	<b>619.44</b>
<b>CASH &amp; CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR</b>	<b>710.27</b>	<b>151.74</b>
<b>CASH &amp; CASH EQUIVALENTS BEFORE IMPAIRMENT PROVISION</b>	<b>710.27</b>	<b>151.74</b>
IMPAIRMENT LOSS ALLOWANCES	(0.45)	(0.05)
<b>CASH &amp; CASH EQUIVALENTS AS PER BALANCE SHEET</b>	<b>709.82</b>	<b>151.69</b>

As per our report of even date

For **S. R. Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Firm Registration. No. 301003E/E300005

Chartered Accountants

per **Rutushtra Patell**

Partner

Membership No.:123596

Mumbai

Dated: June 11, 2020

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Managing Director

Director

Chief Financial Officer

Company Secretary

# Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020

## A. EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	Balance at the beginning of the period	Changes in equity share capital during the year	Balance at the end of the period
<b>Equity shares of ₹ 10 each fully paid up</b>			
As on 1-April-2019	2,980.00	-	2,980.00
As on 31-Mar-2019	2,980.00	-	2,980.00
As on 31-Mar-2020	2,980.00	-	2,980.00

## B. OTHER EQUITY

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus				Total
	Capital redemption reserve	Capital Contribution by parent	General Reserve	Surplus in profit and loss account	
<b>Opening balance as on 1-April-2018</b>	<b>1,270.00</b>	<b>301.08</b>	<b>1,169.25</b>	<b>17,703.16</b>	<b>20,443.49</b>
Profit for the year	-	-	-	22,899.97	22,899.97
Fair value of Employee Stock option plan	-	440.47	-	-	440.47
Remeasurments of defined benefit plans	-	-	-	(34.35)	(34.35)
Transfer to Capital redemption reserve	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Changes during the year</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>440.47</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>22,865.62</b>	<b>23,306.09</b>
<b>Closing balance as at 31-March-2019</b>	<b>1,270.00</b>	<b>741.55</b>	<b>1,169.25</b>	<b>40,568.78</b>	<b>43,749.58</b>
<b>Opening balance as at 31-March-2019</b>	<b>1,270.00</b>	<b>741.55</b>	<b>1,169.25</b>	<b>40,568.78</b>	<b>43,749.58</b>
Profit for the year	-	-	-	31,174.45	31,174.45
Fair value of Employee Stock option plan	-	338.66	-	-	338.66
Remeasurments of defined benefit plans	-	-	-	2.05	2.05
Dividend paid	-	-	-	(2,384.00)	(2,384.00)
Tax on equity dividend paid	-	-	-	(490.04)	(490.04)
Effect on adoption of IND AS - 116 Leases	-	-	-	(145.92)	(145.92)
<b>Changes during the year</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>338.66</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>28,156.53</b>	<b>28,495.20</b>
Closing balance as at 31-March-2020	1,270.00	1,080.21	1,169.25	68,725.31	72,244.77

As per our report of even date

For **S. R. Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Firm Registration. No. 301003E/E300005

Chartered Accountants

per **Rutushtra Patell**

Partner

Membership No.:123596

Mumbai

Dated: June 11, 2020

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

Managing Director

Director

Chief Financial Officer

Company Secretary

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## 1.1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited ('the Company') is a company domiciled in India and incorporated on 2<sup>nd</sup> August 1994 with its registered office situated at 27 BKC C-27, G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai. The Company is incorporated to carry on the business of providing management and administrative services to the Kotak Mahindra Mutual Fund and to deploy the funds raised by the Kotak Mahindra Mutual Fund under its various Schemes. The Company also provides portfolio management services and portfolio advisory services.

## 1.2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This note provides a list of the significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

### A. BASIS OF PREPARATION

#### a) Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act').

The standalone financial statements have been prepared on accrual and going concern basis. The accounting policies are applied consistently to all the periods presented in the standalone financial statements. These standalone financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company's Board of Director's on 11<sup>th</sup> June 2020.

The novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic continues to spread rapidly across the globe including India. The outbreak was identified in China and on March 11, 2020, the COVID-19 outbreak was declared a global pandemic by the World Health Organization. COVID-19 has taken its toll on not just human life, but business and financial markets too, the extent of which is currently indeterminable. Various governments have introduced a variety of measures to contain the spread of the virus. On March 24, 2020, the Indian government announced a strict 21-day lockdown which was further extended by 19 days across the country to contain the spread of virus. Thereafter, a partial lockdown with relaxed rules was implemented till May 31, 2020 which has been further extended to June 30, 2020 in the state of Maharashtra.

Due to uncertainty around the course of the COVID-19 pandemic, we do not have visibility into the extent to which it will impact the Company's results and it will depend upon on future developments. The impact of the global health pandemic may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of Company's financial statements and the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

#### b) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the following:

- Certain financial assets and liabilities - measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments).
- Net defined benefit (asset) / liability: plan assets are measured at fair value less present value of defined benefit obligation;
- Share-based payments - measured at fair value; and
- Assets held for sale: measured at fair value less costs to sell.

### B. FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR) which is also the Company's functional currency. All the amounts are rounded to the nearest lakhs with two decimals, except when otherwise indicated.

### C. USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with Ind AS requires use of judgements, estimates and assumptions for some items, which might have an effect on their recognition and measurement in the Balance Sheet and the Statement of Profit and Loss. The actual amounts realized may differ from these estimates. The estimates and the underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

**Judgment, estimates and assumptions are required in particular for:**

**I. Revenue**

**(a) Identifying performance obligation in the contract:**

The Company provides asset management services, portfolio management services and portfolio advisory services. The Company has determined that all the above services are capable of being distinct because the Company can provide those services on stand-alone basis and customer can benefit from those services on its own.

Recognition of revenue over time or at a point in time:

The Company recognizes revenue from all the services over time because the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits of the Company's performance as it performs.

**II. Determination of estimated useful lives of property, plant, equipment**

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment are based on nature of the asset, the estimated usage of the asset, the operating conditions of the asset, past history of replacement, anticipated technological changes, manufacturers' warranties and maintenance support.

**III. Recognition and Measurement of defined benefit obligations**

The obligation arising from defined benefit plan is determined on the basis of actuarial valuation. Key actuarial assumptions which form the basis of above valuation include discount rate, trends in salary escalation, demographics and life expectancy. The discount rate is determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds. The period to maturity of the underlying bonds correspond to the probable maturity of the post-employment benefit obligations. Further details are disclosed in Note 30.

**IV. Recognition of deferred tax assets**

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences of temporary differences between the carrying values of assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases, depreciation carry-forwards and carry-forwards of business losses. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, depreciation carry-forwards and unused tax credits could be utilized.

**V. Recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies**

The recognition and measurement of other provisions are based on the assessment of the probability of an outflow of resources and on past experience and circumstances known at the reporting date. The actual outflow of resources at a future date may therefore, vary from the amount included in other provisions.

**VI. Discounting of long-term financial assets/liabilities**

All financial assets/liabilities are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition. In case of financial assets/liabilities which are required to be subsequently measured at amortized cost, interest is accrued using the effective interest method.

**VII. Fair value of share-based payments**

Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determination of the most appropriate valuation model which depends on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determination of the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option or appreciation right, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. The Company initially measures the cost of cash-settled transactions with employees using a Black-Scholes valuation model. Key assumptions include expected volatility, expected dividends and discount rate, under this option pricing model. For cash-settled share-based payment transactions, the liability needs to be remeasured at the end of each reporting period up to the date of settlement, with any changes in fair value recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This requires a reassessment of the estimates used at the end of each reporting period.

For the measurement of the fair value of equity-settled transactions with employees at the grant date, the Company uses a Black-Scholes model.

The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed in Note 32.

**VIII. Fair value of financial instruments**

The fair value of financial instruments is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

(i.e. an exit price) regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the Balance Sheet cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation techniques that include the use of valuation models. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, estimation is required in establishing fair values. For further details about determination of fair value please refer Note 32.

## **IX. Business model assessment**

Classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the results of the Solely Payments of principal and interest (SPPI) and the business model test. The Company determines the business model at a level that reflects how groups of financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes judgment reflecting all relevant evidence, including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and its performance measured, the risks that affect the performance of the asset and how these are managed and how the managers of the asset are compensated. The Company monitors financial assets measured at amortized cost that are derecognized prior to their maturity to understand the reason for their disposal and whether the reasons are consistent with the objective of the business for which the asset was held.

## **X. Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method**

The Company's EIR methodology, recognizes interest income / expense using a rate of return that represents the best estimate of a constant rate of return over the expected behavioural life of loans given / taken and recognizes the effect of potentially different interest rates at various stages and other characteristics of the product life cycle.

This estimation, by its nature, requires an element of judgment regarding the expected behaviour and life-cycle of the instruments, as well expected changes to benchmark rate and other fee income/expense that are integral parts of the instrument.

## **XI. Impairment of financial assets**

The Company recognizes loss allowances for expected credit losses on its financial assets measured at amortized cost and Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) except investment in equity instruments classified as FVOCI. At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether the above financial assets are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. The Company's ECL calculations are outputs of statistical models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies such as macroeconomic scenarios.

## **XII. Impairment of non-financial assets**

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit (CGU) exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions, conducted at arm's length, for similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs of disposing of the asset. The value in use calculation is based on a discounted cash flow model. The recoverable amount is sensitive to the discount rate used for the discounted cash flow model as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes.

## **XIII. Determination of lease term**

Ind AS 116 – Leases requires lessee to determine the lease term as the non-cancellable period of a lease adjusted with any option to extend or terminate the lease, if the use of such option is reasonably certain. The Company makes assessment on the expected lease term on lease by lease basis and thereby assesses whether it is reasonably certain that any options to extend or terminate the contract will be exercised. In evaluating the lease term, the Company considers factors such as any significant leasehold improvements undertaken over the lease term, costs relating to the termination of lease and the importance of the underlying to the Company's operations taking into account the location of the underlying asset and the availability of the suitable alternatives. The lease term in future periods is reassessed to ensure that the lease term reflects the current economic circumstances.

## **XIV. Discount rate for lease liability**

The discount rate is generally based on the incremental borrowing rate specific to the lease being evaluated.

## **XV. Estimation uncertainty relating to the global health pandemic on COVID-19**

### **a) Revenue recognition**

The Company acts as an Asset manager to Kotak Mahindra Mutual Fund and does not foresee any immediate impact due

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

to COVID-19. However, impact assessment due to COVID-19 is a continuous process given the uncertainties associated with its nature and duration.

**b) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets**

The Company basis their assessment believes that recoverability and fair value of non-financial assets is not impacted by COVID-19 pandemic after assessing discount rate, forecasts and budgets for future cash flows. The impact of the global health pandemic may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of these standalone financial results and the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

**c) Impairment on Financial Assets**

In assessing the recoverability of loans, investment in debt instruments and trade receivables including unbilled receivables, the Company has considered internal and external information upto the date of approval of these standalone financial statements including credit reports and economic forecasts. Basis the above information, the Company has assessed the staging criteria, macro-economic factors and loss given default. Accordingly, computed the impairment on the financial assets. The impact of the global health pandemic may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of these standalone financial results and the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

**d) Fair value of financial instruments**

Fair value hierarchy of financial assets which carried at fair value is either at Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3.

Financial assets which are classified as Level 1 is marked to an active market which factors the uncertainties arising out of COVID-19. The financial assets carried at fair value by the Company are mainly investments in liquid debt securities and accordingly, any material volatility is not expected. Financial assets which are classified as Level 2 and Level 3, uncertainties arising out of COVID-19 is incorporated in discounts rates, credit spread and expected cashflows. Accordingly, impact has been considered while fair value the financial assets.

The impact of the global health pandemic may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of these standalone financial results and the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

**D. New standards and amendments to existing Ind AS:**

New standard or amendments to the existing standards which would have been applicable from April 1, 2020 has not been notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA").

## 1.3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### A. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

**i. Recognition and measurement**

Items of property, plant and equipment (PPE) are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises:

- a. its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates.
- b. any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Management.

Income and expenses related to the incidental operations, not necessary to bring the item to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted and depreciated for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## ii. Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company.

## iii. Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis on a Straight Line Method over the estimated useful life of the assets at rates which are equal to or higher than the rates prescribed under Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013 in order to reflect the actual usage of the assets. Estimated useful lives of assets based on technical evaluation by the management are as follows:

Computers	3 years
Office Equipment	5 years
Furniture and Fixtures	6 years
Vehicles	4 years
Leasehold Improvements	Over the period of lease subject to a maximum of 6 years

Assets costing less than INR 5,000 are fully depreciated in the year of purchase.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

## B. Intangible assets

### i. Recognition and measurement

Intangible assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any. The cost of an intangible asset comprises its purchase price, including any import duties and other non-refundable taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from the taxing authorities), and any directly attributable expenditure on making 'the asset ready for its intended use and net of any trade discounts and rebates. Subsequent expenditure on an intangible asset after its purchase/completion is recognized as an expense when incurred unless it is probable that such expenditure will enable the asset to generate future economic benefits in excess of its originally assessed standards of performance and such expenditure can be measured and attributed to the asset reliably, in which case such expenditure is added to the cost of the asset.

### ii. Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates.

### iii. Amortization

The intangible assets are amortized over the estimated useful lives as given below:

Software (including development) expenditure	3 years
Asset Management Rights	5 years

Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

## C. Leases

### Company as lessee

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets (such as tablets and personal computers, small items of office furniture and telephones). For these leases, the Company recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise:



# Schedules

## forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

- Fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
- Variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date;
- The amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
- The exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the options; and
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the exercise of an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is presented as a separate line in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Company re-measures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
- The lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using an unchanged discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used).
- A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day, less any lease incentives received and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

Non-lease component are recognised separately from lease component, unless non-lease component is not significant.

### **Company as lessor**

Leases for which the Company is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

## **D. REVENUE RECOGNITION**

The Company recognises revenue from contracts with customers based on a five step model as set out in Ind AS 115, Revenue from Contracts with Customers to determine when to recognize revenue and at what amount.

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in the contract with a customer. Revenue from contracts with customer is recognised when services are provided and it is highly probable that a significant reversal of revenue is not expected to occur.

Nature of services - Asset Management Services

The Company principally generates revenue by providing asset management services to Kotak Mahindra Mutual fund.

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services

Investment management fees are recognized an accrual basis after deducting actual and estimated expenses from total expense accruals in scheme books.

Fees from Portfolio Advisory Services are recognized on an accrual basis in accordance with the terms of agreement.

# Schedules

## forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

Fees from Portfolio Management Services are recognized on an accrual basis in accordance with the terms of agreement.

Dividend income is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss on an accrual basis when the right to receive the dividend is established.

Purchase and sale of investments are recorded on trade date. The profit / loss on sale of investments is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss on the trade date, using the weighted average cost method.

Interest income on financial assets is recognized on an accrual basis using effective interest method.

### E. INCOME TAX

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income (OCI).

#### Current tax

Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid in respect of taxable income for the year in accordance with the Income Tax Act, 1961. Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset only if the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts, and it intends to realize the asset and settle the liability on a net basis or simultaneously.

#### Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and based on management's judgment, are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if:

- a. the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities; and
- b. the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority.

### F. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

#### Defined Contribution Plan

Provident Fund/Employee State Insurance Scheme

The Company's contribution to government provident fund and employee state insurance scheme are considered as defined contribution plans and are charged as an expense based on the amount of contribution required to be made and when services are rendered by the employees. The Company has no further obligations.

#### Superannuation Fund

The Company contributes a sum equivalent to 15% of eligible employee's salary subject to a maximum of Rs.1 Lakh per annum per employee to a Superannuation Fund administered by trustees and managed by Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited. The Company recognizes such contributions as an expense in the year they are incurred.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## **New Pension Scheme**

The Company contributes up to 10% of eligible employees' salary per annum, to the New Pension Fund administered by PFRDA appointed pension fund manager. The Company recognizes such contributions as an expense in the year they are incurred.

## **Defined Benefit Plan**

### **Gratuity**

Gratuity - The Company has a defined benefit plan for post-employment benefits in the form of gratuity. The Company has formed a Trust "Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Ltd Employees Gratuity Fund" which has taken group gratuity policies with an insurance company which is funded. The net present value of the Company's obligation towards the same is actuarially determined based on the projected unit credit method as at the Balance Sheet date. Remeasurement of all defined benefit plans, which comprise actuarial gains and losses and the effect of asset ceiling, if applicable are recognised immediately in other comprehensive income in the year they are incurred. Net interest expense (income) on the net defined liability (assets) is computed by applying the discount rate, used to measure the net defined liability (asset), to the net defined liability (asset) at the start of the financial year after taking into account any changes as a result of contribution and benefit payments during the year. Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in standalone statement of profit and loss.

### **Compensated Absences**

Compensated absences which accrue to employees and which are expected to be availed within twelve months immediately following the year end are reported as expenses during the year in which the employees performs the services that the benefit covers and the liabilities are reported at the undiscounted amount of the benefit, and where the availment or encashment is otherwise not expected to wholly occur within the next twelve months, the liability on account of the benefit is actuarially determined using the projected unit credit method.

### **Other Employee Benefits**

The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by employees are recognized during the year when the employees render the service. These benefits include performance incentives.

As per the Company policy, employees of the Company are eligible for an award after completion of a specified number of years of service with the Company. The obligation is measured at the Balance Sheet date on the basis of an actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method.

## **G. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS**

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into functional currency at the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions or an average rate if the average rate approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and are not retranslated.

## **H. BORROWING COSTS**

Borrowing costs are interest and other costs (including exchange differences relating to foreign currency borrowings to the extent that they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs) incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs directly attributable to acquisition or construction of an asset which necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use are capitalized as part of the cost of that asset. Other borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

## **I. Earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders (after deducting preference dividends and attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Partly paid equity shares are treated as a fraction of an equity share to the extent that they are entitled to participate in dividends relative to a fully paid equity share during the reporting period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year is adjusted for events such as bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue, share split, and reverse share split (consolidation of shares), if any, that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in resources.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## J. Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying values of assets (including Right of Use Assets)/cash generating units at each Balance Sheet date are reviewed for impairment if any indication of impairment exists. If any such indication exists and the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the estimated recoverable amount, an impairment is recognized for such excess amount in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The recoverable amount is the greater of the fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. Value in use is arrived at by discounting the future cash flows to their present value based on an appropriate discount factor that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

When there is indication that an impairment loss recognized for an asset (other than a revalued asset) in earlier accounting periods which no longer exists or may have decreased, such reversal of impairment loss is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss to the extent the amount was previously charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss. In case of revalued assets, such reversal is not recognized.

## K. PROVISIONS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. When the effect of the time value of money is material, the Company determines the level of provision by discounting the expected cash flows at a pre-tax rate reflecting the current rates specific to the liability. These are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Contingent liabilities are not recognized but disclosed in the notes.

## L. SHARE BASED PAYMENTS

### Employees Stock Options Plans ("ESOPs") - Equity settled

The ultimate holding company of the Company operates share option schemes for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Company's operations. Employees (including whole-time directors) of the Company receive remuneration in the form of share-based payments, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments ("equity settled transactions").

The cost of equity-settled transactions with employees and directors for grants is measured by reference to the fair value at the date at which they are granted. The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognized on a straight-line basis in the Statement of Profit or Loss, together with a corresponding increase in reserves, representing contribution received from the ultimate holding company, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled. The cumulative expense recognized for equity-settled transactions at the end of each reporting period until the vesting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired and the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The charge or credit to the Statement of Profit or Loss for a period represents the movement in the cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period.

### Stock Appreciation Rights ("SARs") - Cash Settled

The fair value of the amount payable to employees in respect of SARs, which are settled in cash, is recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in liabilities, over the period the employees unconditionally become entitled to payment. The liability is measured at the end of each reporting date up to and including settlement date, with changes in the fair value recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss in 'Provision for Stock Appreciation Rights' under the head Employee Benefit Expense.

## M. SEGMENT REPORTING

The company's operating segments are established on the basis of those components of the company that are evaluated regularly by the Executive Committee (the 'Chief Operating Decision Maker' as defined in Ind AS 108- 'Operating Segments'), in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. These have been identified taking into account the nature of products and services, the differing risks and returns and the internal business reporting systems. Basis of such evaluation, the company concluded it operates in a single reportable segment.

## N. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

Recognition and Initial measurement

# Schedules

## forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus or minus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through the Statement of Profit or Loss, transaction fees or costs that are directly attributable and incremental to the origination/acquisition of the financial asset unless otherwise specifically mentioned in the accounting policies.

### Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets as subsequently measured at either amortized cost or fair value based on the business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

### Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held such that it best reflects the way the business is managed and is consistent with the information provided to the Management. The information considered includes:

- the objectives for the portfolio, in particular, Management's strategy of focusing on earning contractual interest revenue, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Company's stated objective for managing the financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realized.
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model, the financial assets held within that business model and how those risks are managed.

Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs as well as profit margin.

### Subsequent measurement

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

#### Financial assets at amortized cost

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest (EIR) method. Amortized cost is calculated by considering any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR and reported as part of interest income in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The losses, if any, arising from impairment are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

#### Financial asset at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI)

A financial asset is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income is recognized using the effective interest (EIR) method. The impairment losses, if any, are recognized through Statement of Profit and Loss. The loss allowance is recognized in OCI and does not reduce the carrying value of the financial asset. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

# Schedules

## forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

Financial asset at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)

Any financial asset, which does not meet the criteria for classification as at amortized cost or as FVOCI, is classified to be measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

All equity investments except for investments in subsidiary/associate/joint ventures are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading are classified as at FVTPL.

Equity instruments at FVOCI

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at FVTPL, unless the Company has elected to classify irrevocably some of its equity investments as equity instruments at FVOCI, when such instruments meet the definition of definition of Equity under Ind AS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. Such classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these equity instruments are never recycled to the Statement of Profit and Loss. Dividends are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss as dividend income when the right of the payment has been established, except when the Company benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the instrument, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments at FVOCI are not subject to an impairment assessment.

Financial liabilities

The Company classifies all financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortized cost, except for financial liabilities at FVTPL. Liabilities which are classified at FVTPL, including derivatives that are liabilities, shall be subsequently measured at fair value.

### O. IMPAIRMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

Methodology for computation of Expected Credit Losses (ECL)

The financial instruments covered within the scope of ECL include financial assets measured at amortized cost and FVOCI, such as loans, trade receivables, security deposit, balances with banks and other financial assets. ECL has not been determined on financial assets measured at FVTPL.

The loss allowance has been measured using lifetime ECL except for financial assets on which there has been no significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. In such cases, loss allowance has been measured at 12 month ECL.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost and FVOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred since initial recognition. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired include observable data about the following events:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
- a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;
- the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization;
- the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

ECL are a probability weighted estimate of credit losses measured as follows:

- Financial assets that are not credit impaired at the reporting date:

ECL has been estimated by determining the probability of default ('PD'), Exposure at Default ('EAD') and loss given default ('LGD').

PD has been computed using observed history of default and converted into forward looking PD's using suitable macro-economic variable data.

# Schedules

## forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

- Financial assets that are credit impaired at the reporting date:

ECL has been estimated as the difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows.

For trade receivables, contract assets and lease receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach. It recognizes impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Company's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

If the terms of a financial asset are renegotiated or modified or an existing financial asset is replaced with a new one due to financial difficulties of the borrower, then an assessment is made of whether the financial asset should be derecognized:

- If the expected restructuring will not result in derecognition of the existing asset, expected cash flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating cash shortfalls from the existing asset.
- If the expected restructuring will result in derecognition of the existing asset and the recognition of modified asset, the modified asset is considered as a new financial asset. The date of the modification is treated as the date of initial recognition of that financial asset when applying the impairment requirements to the modified financial asset. The impairment loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12 month expected credit losses until there is a significant increase in credit risk. If modified financial asset is credit-impaired at initial recognition, the financial asset is recognized as originated credit impaired asset.

Criteria used for determination of movement from stage 1 (12 month ECL) to stage 2 (lifetime ECL) and stage 3 (Lifetime ECL)

The Company applies a three-stage approach to measure ECL on financial assets measured at amortized cost and FVOCI. The assets migrate through the following three stages based on an assessment of qualitative and quantitative considerations:

- Stage 1: 12 month ECL:

For exposures where there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition and that are not credit impaired upon origination, the portion of the lifetime ECL associated with the probability of default events occurring within the next 12 months is recognized. Interest income is accrued using the effective interest rate on the gross carrying amount.

- Stage 2: Lifetime ECL (not credit impaired):

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk for financial assets since initial recognition. In determining whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company uses days past due (DPD) information and other qualitative factors to assess deterioration in credit quality of a financial asset.

For credit exposures where there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition but that are not credit impaired, a lifetime ECL is recognized. Interest income is accrued using the effective interest rate on the gross carrying amount.

- Stage 3: Lifetime ECL (credit impaired):

Financial assets are assessed as credit impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the asset have occurred. For financial assets that have become credit impaired, a lifetime ECL is recognized and interest revenue is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortized cost (net of loss allowance).

If, in a subsequent period, credit quality improves and reverses any previously assessed significant increase in credit risk since origination, then the Expected Credit Loss reverts from lifetime ECL to 12-months ECL.

For loans whose significant payment obligations are only after next 12 months, life time ECL has been applied.

### **Method used to compute lifetime ECL:**

The Company calculates ECLs based on a probability-weighted scenarios to measure the expected cash shortfalls, discounted at an approximation to the EIR. A cash shortfall is the difference between the cash flows that are due to an entity in accordance with the contract and the present value of cash flows that the entity expects to receive. The Company applies statistical techniques to estimate 12 month ECL and lifetime ECL.

Manner in which forward looking assumptions has been incorporated in ECL estimates:

# Schedules

## forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

The Company considers its historical loss experience and adjusts it for current observable data. In addition, the Company uses reasonable forecasts of future economic conditions including expert judgment to estimate the amount of expected credit losses. The methodology and assumptions including any forecasts of future economic conditions are periodically reviewed and changes, if any, are accounted for prospectively.

### **P. DERECOGNITION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES**

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognized when:

- the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
- the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset

On derecognition of a financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets), the difference between the carrying amount (measured at the date of derecognition) allocated to financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) and the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

#### **Financial liabilities**

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire.

### **Q. MODIFICATIONS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES**

#### **Financial assets**

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, the Company evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified asset are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original financial asset are deemed to have expired. In this case, the original financial asset is derecognized and a new financial asset is recognized at fair value.

If the cash flows of the modified asset carried at amortized cost are not substantially different, then the modification does not result in derecognition of the financial asset. In this case, the Company recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset as the present value of the renegotiated or modified contractual cash flows that are discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate and recognizes the amount arising from adjusting the gross carrying amount as a modification gain or loss in the Statement of Profit and Loss account. Any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the modified financial asset and are amortized over the remaining term of the modified financial asset. If such a modification is carried out because of financial difficulties of the borrower, then the gain or loss is presented together with impairment losses. In other cases, it is presented as interest income.

#### **Financial liabilities**

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

### **R. MEASUREMENT OF FAIR VALUES**

The Company's accounting policies and disclosures require fair value measurement of financial instruments such as investment in unquoted equity instruments, mutual fund, etc.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Management uses its judgment in selecting an appropriate valuation technique for financial instruments not quoted in an active market. Valuation techniques commonly used by market participants are applied.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:



# Schedules

## forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

### **S. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash on hand and demand deposits with banks. It also comprises of short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

### **T. CASH FLOW STATEMENT**

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities.

### **U. TRANSITION TO IND AS 116: LEASES:**

On March 30, 2019, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) through the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2019 and the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Second Amendment Rules, has notified Ind AS 116 Leases which replaces the existing lease standard, Ind AS 17 Leases and other interpretations.

Ind AS 116 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both lessees and lessors. It introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees.

Effective from April 1, 2019 (‘the date of transition’), the Company applied Ind AS 116 retrospectively to all leases previously classified as operating leases with the cumulative effect of initially applying the Standard recognised at the date of initial application as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at April 1, 2019 (‘the modified retrospective approach’). Accordingly, the comparative information is not restated – i.e. it is presented, as previously reported, under Ind AS 17. Additionally, the disclosure requirements in Ind AS 116 have not generally been applied to comparative information.

The Company has recognised a lease liability at the date of initial application for leases previously classified as an operating lease applying Ind AS 17. The Company has measured lease liability at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The Company has recognised a right-of-use asset at the date of initial application for leases previously classified as an operating lease applying Ind AS 17. The Company has chosen to measure that right-of-use asset at its carrying amount as if the IndAS 116 had been applied since the commencement date, but discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application and adjusted for prepaid or accrued lease payments.

Lease liability created on account of straight-lining of rent escalations has been reversed through retained earnings. The Company has tested its right-of-use assets for impairment on the date of transition and has concluded that there is no indication that the right-of-use assets are impaired.

Applying Ind AS 116, for all operating leases (except as indicated below), the Company:

- (a) Recognises right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in the standalone balance sheet
- (b) Recognises depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest on lease liabilities in the Statement of Profit and Loss;
- (c) Separates the total amount of cash paid into a principal portion (presented within financing activities) and interest (presented within financing activities) in the standalone statement of cash flows.

The Company used a number of practical expedients when applying Ind AS 116 to leases previously classified as operating leases under Ind AS 17. In particular, the Company:

# Schedules

## forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

- Excluded initial direct costs from measuring the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.
- Elected not to apply the requirements of Ind AS 116 to leases which are expiring within 12 months from the date of transition by class of assets and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value on a lease-by-lease basis.

The difference between the future minimum lease rental commitments towards non-cancellable operating leases reported as at March 31, 2019 compared to the lease liability as accounted as at April 1, 2019 is primarily due to inclusion of present value of the lease payments for the cancellable term of the leases, reduction due to discounting of the lease liabilities as per the requirement of Ind AS 116 and exclusion of the commitments for the leases to which the Company has chosen to apply the practical expedient as per the standard.

### The Company as a lessor

The Company is not required to make any adjustments on transition to Ind AS 116 for leases in which it acts as a lessor. The Company accounted for its leases in accordance with Ind AS 116 from the date of initial application.

On transition to Ind AS 116, the Company recognised an additional asset of Rs. 1,572.55 lakhs as right of use asset and Rs. 1,718.47 lakhs of additional lease liabilities, recognising the difference in retained earnings of 145.92 lakhs (before tax) and the tax impact thereof of Rs. 36.72 lakhs has also been recognised in retained earnings.

When measuring lease liabilities, the Company discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at April 1, 2019. The weighted average rate applied is between 7.99 % to 8.18 %.

Impact of the change for the year ended March 31, 2020 is as follows:

Nature	Amount in Lakhs
Increase in Depreciation	281.77
Increase in Interest expense	151.40
Decrease in other expense (Rent)	(352.65)
Net impact on profit before tax	79.92

- V.** All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of services and the time between the provision of services and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current or non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

### **W. ROUNDING OF AMOUNTS**

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest "Lakhs" as per the requirement of Schedule III, unless otherwise stated. Transactions and balances with values below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company have been reflected as "0" in the relevant notes in these financial statements.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## 2 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Balances with banks	710.27	151.74
<b>Sub total</b>	<b>710.27</b>	<b>151.74</b>
Less: Impairment loss allowance	(0.45)	(0.05)
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>709.82</b>	<b>151.69</b>

## 3 RECEIVABLES :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
<b>Trade receivables:</b>		
Unsecured, considered good	4,090.03	3,858.46
<b>Sub total</b>	<b>4,090.03</b>	<b>3,858.46</b>
Less: Impairment loss allowance	(25.10)	(19.38)
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>4,064.93</b>	<b>3,839.08</b>
<b>Other receivables:</b>		
Unsecured, considered good	45.18	17.13
<b>Total</b>	<b>45.18</b>	<b>17.13</b>

## 4 LOANS :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
<b>(A)</b>	-	-
(i) Employee Loan	158.77	47.75
<b>Total Gross (A)</b>	<b>158.77</b>	<b>47.75</b>
Less: Impairment loss allowance	(7.84)	(0.31)
<b>Total Net (A)</b>	<b>150.93</b>	<b>47.44</b>
<b>(B)</b>		
(i) Unsecured	158.77	47.75
<b>Total Gross (B)</b>	<b>158.77</b>	<b>47.75</b>
Less: Impairment loss allowance	(7.84)	(0.31)
<b>Total Net (B)</b>	<b>150.93</b>	<b>47.44</b>
<b>(C)</b>		
<b>(I) Loans in India</b>		
(i) Public Sector	-	-
(ii) Others	158.77	47.75
<b>Total Gross (C) (I)</b>	<b>158.77</b>	<b>47.75</b>
Less: Impairment loss allowance	(7.84)	(0.31)
<b>Total Net (C) (I)</b>	<b>150.93</b>	<b>47.44</b>
<b>(II) Loans outside India</b>	-	-
Less: Impairment allowance	-	-
<b>Total Net (C) (II)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total (C) (I) and (II)</b>	<b>150.93</b>	<b>47.44</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## 5 INVESTMENTS :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Mutual funds	73,881.31	42,659.24
Equity instruments	5.00	5.00
Subsidiaries	2,680.00	2,680.00
<b>Total Gross (A)</b>	<b>76,566.31</b>	<b>45,344.24</b>
(i) Investments outside India	-	-
(ii) Investments in India	76,566.31	45,344.24
<b>Total (B)</b>	<b>76,566.31</b>	<b>45,344.24</b>
Less: Impairment allowance	-	-
<b>Total Net</b>	<b>76,566.31</b>	<b>45,344.24</b>
Amortize cost	-	-
At fair value through profit or loss	73,886.31	42,664.24
Others (Subsidiary)	2,680.00	2,680.00
	<b>76,566.31</b>	<b>45,344.24</b>

## 6 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Premises Deposits	78.57	75.37
Other Deposits	1.09	1.09
<b>Sub total</b>	<b>79.66</b>	<b>76.46</b>
Less: Impairment loss allowance	(0.86)	(0.59)
<b>Total</b>	<b>78.80</b>	<b>75.87</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## 7 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	Improvements to leasehold premises	Furniture and fixtures	Vehicles	Office equipment	Computers	Total
<b>At cost or fair value as at 1-April-2018</b>	277.31	18.51	420.74	98.48	373.33	1,188.37
Additions during the year	125.76	15.44	129.80	45.50	185.12	501.62
Disposals during the year	(0.83)	(0.02)	-	(0.61)	(0.49)	(1.95)
<b>At cost or fair value as at 31-March-2019</b>	<b>402.24</b>	<b>33.93</b>	<b>550.54</b>	<b>143.37</b>	<b>557.96</b>	<b>1,688.04</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment as at 1-April-2018</b>	<b>59.28</b>	<b>13.34</b>	<b>114.56</b>	<b>23.52</b>	<b>136.72</b>	<b>347.42</b>
Depreciation for the year	77.56	13.37	134.87	26.58	169.26	421.64
Disposals during the year	0.75	0.01	-	0.02	0.08	0.86
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment as at 31-March-2019</b>	<b>137.59</b>	<b>26.72</b>	<b>249.43</b>	<b>50.12</b>	<b>306.07</b>	<b>769.92</b>
<b>Net carrying amount as at 31-March-2019</b>	<b>264.65</b>	<b>7.21</b>	<b>301.11</b>	<b>93.26</b>	<b>251.90</b>	<b>918.12</b>
At cost or fair value as at 31-March-2019	402.24	33.93	550.54	143.37	557.96	1,688.04
Additions during the year	150.19	8.78	149.68	50.67	176.27	535.59
Disposals during the year	(1.66)	(0.04)	(21.04)	(0.03)	(0.50)	(23.27)
<b>At cost or fair value as at 31-March-2020</b>	<b>550.77</b>	<b>42.67</b>	<b>679.18</b>	<b>194.01</b>	<b>733.73</b>	<b>2,200.36</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment as at 31-March-2019</b>	<b>137.59</b>	<b>26.72</b>	<b>249.43</b>	<b>50.12</b>	<b>306.07</b>	<b>769.93</b>
Depreciation for the year	94.52	7.67	133.19	37.59	178.58	451.55
Disposals during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment as at 31-March-2020</b>	<b>232.11</b>	<b>34.39</b>	<b>382.62</b>	<b>87.71</b>	<b>484.65</b>	<b>1,221.48</b>
<b>Net carrying amount as at 31-March-2020</b>	<b>318.66</b>	<b>8.28</b>	<b>296.56</b>	<b>106.30</b>	<b>249.08</b>	<b>978.88</b>

### mpairment loss and reversal of impairment loss

There is no impairment loss recognized for tangible assets.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## 8 INTANGIBLE ASSETS :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	Software	Copyrights, patents, other intellectual property rights, services and operating rights *	Total
<b>At cost or fair value as at 1-April-2018</b>	577.40	901.77	1,479.17
Additions during the year	250.12	-	250.12
Disposals during the year	-	-	-
<b>At cost or fair value as at 31-March-2019</b>	<b>827.52</b>	<b>901.77</b>	<b>1,729.29</b>
Accumulated depreciation and impairment as at 1-April-2018	241.98	318.02	560.00
Depreciation for the year	234.24	318.02	552.26
Disposals during the year	-	-	-
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment as at 31-March-2019</b>	<b>476.22</b>	<b>636.04</b>	<b>1,112.26</b>
<b>Net carrying amount as at 31-March-2019</b>	<b>351.30</b>	<b>265.73</b>	<b>617.03</b>
At cost or fair value as at 31-March-2019	827.52	901.77	1,729.29
Additions during the year	262.56	-	262.56
Disposals during the year	-	-	-
<b>At cost or fair value as at 31-March-2020</b>	<b>1,090.08</b>	<b>901.77</b>	<b>1,991.85</b>
Accumulated depreciation and impairment as at 31-March-2020	476.22	636.04	1,112.26
Depreciation for the year	259.10	265.73	524.83
Disposals during the year	-	-	-
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment as at 31-March-2020</b>	<b>735.32</b>	<b>901.77</b>	<b>1,637.09</b>
<b>Net carrying amount as at 31-March-2020</b>	<b>354.76</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>354.76</b>

\* This contains, the asset management rights acquired which are amortized over a period of 5 years from the date of acquisition of the schemes, which is the period over which it is estimated that the benefits will flow to the Company.

### Impairment loss and reversal of impairment loss

There is no impairment loss recognized for intangible assets.

## 9 INTANGIBLE ASSETS UNDER DEVELOPMENT :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Software under development	184.83	136.31
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>184.83</b>	<b>136.31</b>

## 10 OTHER NON FINANCIAL ASSETS :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Advance recoverable in cash or in kind	257.21	242.30
GST receivable (Net)	396.18	528.61
Prepaid Expenses	719.85	1,394.23
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>1,373.24</b>	<b>2,165.14</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## 11 PAYABLES :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
<b>(I) Trade Payables</b>		
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	2,451.41	2,378.39
<b>Total (I)</b>	<b>2,451.41</b>	<b>2,378.39</b>
<b>(II) Other payables</b>		
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	2,179.20	171.86
<b>Total (II)</b>	<b>2,179.20</b>	<b>171.86</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>4,630.61</b>	<b>2,550.25</b>

## 12 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Staff Incentive Payable	850.00	1,300.00
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>850.00</b>	<b>1,300.00</b>

## 13 PROVISIONS :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Provision for employee benefits	342.17	336.19
Provision for gratuity	68.00	702.52
Provision for stock appreciation rights	876.15	793.99
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>1,286.32</b>	<b>1,832.70</b>

## 14 OTHER NON-FINANCIAL LIABILITIES :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Revenue received in advance	131.44	332.61
Statutory dues payable	2,221.92	2,329.09
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>2,353.36</b>	<b>2,661.70</b>

## 15 EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
<b>Authorized</b>		
3,00,00,000 equity shares of ₹10/- each	3,000.00	3,000.00
1,00,00,000 preference shares of ₹10/- each	1,000.00	1,000.00
<b>Issued, subscribed and paid-up</b>	<b>2,980.00</b>	<b>2,980.00</b>
2,98,00,000 equity shares of ₹ 10/- each, fully paid up		
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>2,980.00</b>	<b>2,980.00</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## a. Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the year :

Particulars	No. of shares	Amount in Lakhs
<b>Equity shares of ₹ 10 each, fully paid-up</b>		
As at 1 <sup>st</sup> April 2018	29,800,000	2,980
Add : Issued during the year	-	-
As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019	29,800,000	2,980
Add : Issued during the year	-	-
<b>As at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020</b>	<b>29,800,000</b>	<b>2,980</b>

## b. Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the year :

Equity Shares: The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs.10 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential amounts exist currently. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

## c. Shares held by holding/ ultimate holding company and/ or their subsidiaries/ associates :

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019	
	Number of shares	% Holding	Number of shares	% Holding
Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited (including nominees)	29,800,000	100	29,800,000	100
	<b>29,800,000</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>29,800,000</b>	<b>100</b>

## d. Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company :

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019	
	Number of shares	% Holding	Number of shares	% Holding
Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited (including nominees)	29,800,000	100	29,800,000	100
	<b>29,800,000</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>29,800,000</b>	<b>100</b>

## 16 OTHER EQUITY :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Capital redemption reserve	1,270.00	1,270.00
Capital Contribution from parent	1,080.23	741.55
General Reserve	1,169.25	1,169.25
Surplus in Statement of Profit and Loss	68,725.29	40,568.77
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>72,244.77</b>	<b>43,749.57</b>

### 16.1 NATURE AND PURPOSE OF RESERVE

#### Capital redemption reserve

Capital redemption reserve is created on redemption/buy back of preference/equity share capital. Capital redemption reserve includes transfer from General reserve on redemption/buy back of preference / equity shares.

#### Capital Contribution from parent

Capital Contribution from parent represents fair value of the employee stock options plan. The option are issued by the parent company "Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited" to the employees of the Company.

#### General reserve

General Reserve represents appropriation of retained earnings and is available for distribution to the shareholders.

#### Surplus in Statement of Profit and Loss

Surplus in Statement of Profit and Loss represents surplus/deficit of the company and is available for distribution to the shareholders.



# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

### 17 INTEREST INCOME :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Other interest income	6.57	2.17
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>6.57</b>	<b>2.17</b>

### 18 FEES AND COMMISSION INCOME :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Management fees	51,922.83	55,442.52
Portfolio management fee and other advisory services fees	7,681.01	9,665.12
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>59,603.84</b>	<b>65,107.65</b>

### 19 NET GAIN/(LOSS) ON FAIR VALUE CHANGES :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
<b>(A) Net gain/(loss) on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss</b>	-	-
- Investments	3,392.00	2,288.94
<b>Total Net gain/(loss) on fair value changes (C = A+B)</b>	<b>3,392.00</b>	<b>2,288.94</b>
Fair value changes:		
Realised	352.44	368.54
Unrealised	3,039.56	1,920.40
<b>Total Net gain/(loss) on fair value changes (D)</b>	<b>3,392.00</b>	<b>2,288.94</b>

### 20 OTHER INCOME :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Net gain/(loss) on derecognition of property, plant and equipment	17.26	20.65
Interest on Income Tax Refund	215.53	-
Net gain or loss on foreign currency transaction and translation	1.28	-
Other income	118.28	-
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>352.35</b>	<b>20.65</b>

## EXPENSES

### 21 FINANCE COSTS :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Interest on Income Tax	-	98.49
Interest on lease liabilities	151.40	-
Other interest expense	9.06	15.69
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>160.46</b>	<b>114.18</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## 22 IMPAIRMENT ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Loans	7.53	0.18
Trade Receivables	5.72	0.74
Bank Balances	0.40	(0.13)
Security Deposit	0.27	0.28
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>13.92</b>	<b>1.07</b>

## 23 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Salaries and wages	7,697.27	7,055.18
Contribution to provident and other funds	340.77	302.31
Share Based Payments to employees	1,127.62	1,184.70
Staff welfare expenses	57.79	38.70
Others	73.72	52.15
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>9,297.17</b>	<b>8,633.04</b>

## 24 DEPRECIATION, AMORTIZATION AND IMPAIRMENT

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Improvements To Leasehold Premises	94.52	78.31
Software	259.09	234.25
Depreciation on Right of use asset	281.17	-
Furniture and fixtures	7.67	13.38
Vehicles	133.19	134.87
Office equipment	37.60	26.60
Computers	178.58	169.36
Others	265.74	318.02
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>1,257.56</b>	<b>974.79</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## 25 OTHER EXPENSES

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Rent, taxes and energy costs	915.90	1,173.35
Repairs and maintenance	58.12	67.38
Communication Costs	332.56	266.90
Computer related expenses	540.31	389.69
Travel related expenses	287.24	383.91
Net gain or loss on foreign currency transaction and translation	-	2.83
Printing and stationery	68.52	163.24
Business promotion, Distribution and Mutual Fund expenses	3,619.95	14,528.73
Referral fees for portfolio management services	1,680.43	2,835.76
Membership subscription	701.50	490.80
Reimbursement of common administrative cost	483.41	424.87
Outsourcing Costs	491.31	420.13
Directors fees, allowances and expenses	52.85	47.15
Auditors fees and expenses	25.77	23.53
Legal and Professional charges	482.65	454.15
Insurance	86.42	90.23
Contribution towards corporate social responsibility (Refer note 28)	175.00	71.00
Other expenditure	607.37	719.87
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>10,609.31</b>	<b>22,553.52</b>
<b>Details of Auditors fees and expenses</b>		
(a) As Statutory auditors	23.00	23.00
(b) Other services	2.00	-
(c) Reimbursement of expenses	0.77	0.53
<b>Total</b>	<b>25.77</b>	<b>23.53</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## 26 EARNINGS PER SHARE :

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of Equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential Equity shares into Equity shares.

(Amount in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March,2020	For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March,2019
	Net profit from continued operation attributable to equity holders	31,174.45	22,899.97
<b>A)</b>	<b>Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company adjusted for the effect of dilution</b>	<b>31,174.45</b>	<b>22,899.97</b>
<b>B)</b>	<b>Weighted average number of ordinary shares</b>	2,980.00	2,980.00
	Issued ordinary shares at 1 April	298.00	298.00
	Effect of shares bought back during the year		
	<b>Weighted average number of shares at 31 March</b>	<b>298.00</b>	<b>298.00</b>
<b>C)</b>	<b>Weighted average number of shares at 31 March adjusted for the effect of dilution</b>	<b>298.00</b>	<b>298.00</b>
<b>D)</b>	<b>Face value per share (INR)</b>	<b>10.00</b>	<b>10.00</b>
<b>E)</b>	<b>Basic and Diluted earnings per share (INR)</b>	<b>104.61</b>	<b>76.85</b>

## 27 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Sr No	Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
	Contingent Liabilities:		
a)	In respect of demand from VAT authorities	-	14.71
	<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	
	Commitments:		
a)	Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for	189.20	99.53
	<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>189.20</b>	<b>99.53</b>

## 28 CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY :

The Company's CSR program is associated with the CSR initiatives of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited , its holding Company. The Company aims to positively contribute towards economic, environmental and social well-being of communities through Its Corporate Social Responsibility agenda. CSR programs being undertaken are in the area of education, healthcare, livelihood, vocational skill development, sports and other areas such as relief and rehabilitation and environmental sustainability, etc.

As per the provisions of the Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company is required to spend Rs 349.38 Lakhs (Previous year 164.33 Lakhs) during the year on CSR activities"

### Details of Corporate Social Responsibility expenditure

(Amount in Lakhs)

Sr no	Particulars	For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March,2020	For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March,2019
a)	Gross amount required to be spent during the year	349.38	164.33
b)	Amount spent during the year		
(i)	Construction/acquisition of any asset	-	-
(ii)	On purposes other than (i) above	175.00	71.00

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## 29 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

### A. Names of Related Parties

(Amount in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Country of Incorporation	Proportion of ownership interest
1	<b>Subsidiary Company :</b> Kotak Mahindra Pension Fund Limited	India	95.71%
	<b>Holding Company :</b> Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited (Mr. Uday S. Kotak along with his relatives and enterprises in which he has beneficial interest holds 29.92% of the equity share capital and 19.65% of the paid-up share capital of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited as on 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020)	India	
	<b>Fellow subsidiaries with whom transactions have taken place during the year:</b> Kotak Mahindra Trustee Company Limited	India	
	Kotak Securities Limited	India	
	Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited	India	
	Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Limited	India	
	Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Limited	India	
	Kotak Mahindra (International) Limited	Mauritius	
	Kotak Mahindra Asset Management (Singapore) PTE. Limited	Singapore	
	Kotak Mahindra Financial Services Limited	Dubai	
	<b>Enterprises over which Mr. Uday S Kotak along with its relatives have significant influence</b> Aero Agencies Limited	India	
	<b>Key Management Personnel</b>		
	<b>Managing Director</b> Nilesh Shah		
	<b>Director</b> Anjali Bansal - Independent Director		
	Bipin R Shah - Independent Director		
	C Jayaram - Non Independent - Non Executive Director		
	Krishnakumar Natarajan - Independent Director		
	Nalin Shah - Independent Director		
	Sanjiv Malhotra - Independent Director		
	Sukant Kelkar - Independent Director		

### B. Transactions with Related party

#### i. Key Management Personnel compensation

(Amount in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
	<b>Managing Director</b>		
i.	Short-term employee benefits	284.21	259.88
ii.	Post-employment defined benefit	12.05	11.14
iii.	Share-based payments	434.77	174.39
	<b>Director</b>		
i.	Director Sitting Fees	26.60	23.40
ii.	Director Commission	<b>26.25</b>	<b>23.75</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## ii. Transaction with other related party

Note 29 above provides the information about the Company's structure, including the details of the subsidiaries and the holding company. The following table provides the total amount of transactions that have been entered into with related parties for the relevant financial year:

(Amount in Lakhs)

Nature of Transaction	Year ended March 31	Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Enterprises over which Director / relatives / Key Management Personnel have significant influence	Kotak Mahindra Mutual Fund	Kotak Mahindra Pension Fund (Subsidiary)
Balance in Current Account	2020	709.31				
	2019	61.80				
Equity Shares						
Equity Share Capital	2020	2,980.00				
	2019	2,980.00				
Investments						
Purchases	2020				60,275.00	
	2019				63,160.00	
Sales	2020				32,444.92	
	2019				41,825.00	
Profit on Sale of Investments (Realised)	2020				352.44	
	2019				368.54	
Closing Investment	2019				73,881.31	
	2018				42,659.24	
Investments in Equity Shares (Closing Balance)	2020					2,680.00
	2019					2,680.00
Other Receipts and Payments						
Recovery of common establishment expenses						
Kotak Mahindra Trustee Company Limited	2020		73.52			
	2019		57.79			
Recovery of common administrative expenses						
Kotak Mahindra Trustee Company Limited	2020		5.17			
	2019		5.17			
Reimbursement of Common administrative cost	2020	474.40				12.00
	2019	419.73				6.00
Brokerage Expenses	2020	639.03				
	2019	1,336.68				

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

Nature of Transaction	Year ended March 31	Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Enterprises over which Director / relatives / Key Management Personnel have significant influence	Kotak Mahindra Mutual Fund	Kotak Mahindra Pension Fund (Subsidiary)
Kotak Securities Limited	2020		41.91			
	2019		178.64			
Kotak Mahindra Financial Services Limited	2020		-			
	2019		18.30			
Unamortised Brokerage	2020	338.44				
	2019	599.25				
Kotak Securities Limited	2020		2.84			
	2019		5.64			
Other Expenses / Reimbursement of other expenses						
Kotak General Insurance Company Limited	2020		7.01			
	2019		9.34			
Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited	2020		24.65			
	2019		24.72			
Kotak Securities Limited	2020		21.60			
	2019		16.97			
Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited	2020		1.73			
	2019		1.42			
Kotak Mahindra Trustee Company Limited	2020		-			
	2019		3.60			
Management Fees (Net of Repaid)	2020				51,922.83	
	2019				55,442.52	
Expenses Reimbursement to Mutual Fund	2020				56.96	
	2019				6,800.60	
Receipts from Mutual Fund Brokerage and Other Misc Recovered	2020				7.92	
	2019				4.02	
Rent Paid	2020	697.71				
	2019	680.45				
Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited	2020		2.45			
	2019		2.40			

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

Nature of Transaction	Year ended March 31	Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Enterprises over which Director / relatives / Key Management Personnel have significant influence	Kotak Mahindra Mutual Fund	Kotak Mahindra Pension Fund (Subsidiary)
Aero Agencies Limited Cost of travel tickets purchased (Net of Discount)	2020			48.56		
	2019			37.79		
Advisory Fees						
Kotak Mahindra International Limited	2020		363.00			
	2019		331.00			
Kotak Mahindra Asset Management (Singapore) PTE. Limited	2020		213.00			
	2019		127.00			
Miscellaneous Receipts	2020	19.95				
	2019	11.74				
Kotak Securities Limited	2020		-			
	2019		2.51			
Kotak Mahindra International Limited	2020		-			
	2019		13.73			
Miscellaneous Payments	2020	973.09				
	2019	922.21				
Equity Dividend Paid	2020	2,384.00				
	2019	-				
Other payments to Kotak Securities Limited	2020		-			
	2019		6.40			
Other Miscellaneous Prepaid						
Kotak General Insurance Company Limited	2020		2.95			
	2019		2.60			
Other Miscellaneous Prepayment						
Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited	2020		10.15			
	2019		8.99			
Kotak General Insurance Limited	2020		4.15			
	2019		1.01			
Outstandings – Receivables	2020	19.04			2,556.32	1.08
	2019	-			1,794.39	-



# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

Nature of Transaction	Year ended March 31	Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Enterprises over which Director / relatives / Key Management Personnel have significant influence	Kotak Mahindra Mutual Fund	Kotak Mahindra Pension Fund (Subsidiary)
Kotak Mahindra International Limited	2020		60.50			
	2019		-			
Kotak Mahindra Trustee Company Limited	2020		5.02			
	2019		-			
Outstandings Payables	2020	717.84			24.28	
	2019	267.07			7.84	
Kotak Securities Limited	2020		0.27			
	2019		15.16			
Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited	2020		0.50			
	2019		0.34			
Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited	2020		1.08			
	2019		0.93			

**(c) Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties**

The transactions with related parties are made in the normal course of business and on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions. Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and settlement occurs in cash.

## 30 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

**A. The Company contributes to the following post-employment defined benefit plans in India.**

**(i) Defined Contribution Plans:**

- The Company makes Provident Fund contributions to Recognized Provident Fund for employees. The Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The Company recognized ₹325.02 Lakh (Previous year ₹ 289.66 Lakh) for Provident Fund contributions in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The contributions payable to the Fund are at rates specified in the Rules of the Scheme.
- The Company contributes a sum equivalent to 15% of basic subject to a maximum of ₹ 1 Lakh per annum per employee, of eligible employees' eligible salary to a Superannuation Fund administered by trustees and managed by a fellow subsidiary. The Company recognizes ₹1 Lakhs (Previous year ₹1 Lakh) for such contributions as an expense in the year they are incurred. The Company has no obligation beyond its contribution to the Fund.

**(ii) Defined Benefit Plan:**

**Gratuity :-**

The Company accounts for the liability for future gratuity benefits based on an independent actuarial valuation. The gratuity obligation is funded. The net present value of the Company's obligation towards the same is determined based on the Projected Unit Credit method as at the Balance Sheet date.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

A. Based on the actuarial valuation obtained in this respect, the following table sets out the status of the gratuity plan and the amounts recognized in the Company's financial statements as at Balance Sheet date:

(Amount in Lakhs)

	Note	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Present value of Funded / Unfunded defined benefit obligation (A)		783.86	702.52
Fair value of plan assets (B)		(715.86)	-
<b>Net (asset) / liability recognized in the Balance Sheet (A-B)</b>		<b>68.00</b>	<b>702.52</b>

## B. Movement in net defined benefit (asset) liability

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for net defined benefit (asset) / liability and its components:-

(Amount in Lakhs)

	Defined benefit obligation		Fair value of plan assets		Net defined benefit (asset)/liability	
	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019
<b>Opening balance</b>	702.52	606.44	-	-	702.52	606.44
Included in profit or loss						
Current service cost	81.33	72.02	-	-	81.33	72.02
Past service cost	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest cost (income)	45.72	43.54	-	-	45.72	43.54
	<b>829.57</b>	<b>722.00</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>829.57</b>	<b>722.00</b>
<b>Included in OCI</b>						
Remeasurement loss / (gain):						
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from:						
Demographic assumptions	-	(0.30)	-	-	-	(0.30)
Financial assumptions	4.73	33.95	-	-	4.73	33.95
Experience adjustment	(1.03)	19.14	-	-	(1.03)	19.14
Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets		-	13.34	-	(13.34)	-
	<b>3.70</b>	<b>52.79</b>	<b>13.34</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(9.64)</b>	<b>52.79</b>
<b>Other</b>						
Contributions paid by the employer		-	702.53	-	(702.53)	-
Benefits paid	(47.46)	(76.37)	-	-	(47.46)	(76.37)
Liabilities assumed / (settled)*	(1.94)	4.10	-	-	(1.94)	4.10
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>783.87</b>	<b>702.52</b>	<b>715.87</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>68.00</b>	<b>702.52</b>
<b>Represented by</b>						
Net defined benefit asset					-	-
Net defined benefit liability					68.00	702.52
					68.00	702.52

\* On account of business combination or inter group transfer

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## C. Expenses recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss

(Amount in Lakhs)

	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Current service cost	81.33	72.02
Past service cost	-	-
Administration expenses	-	-
Interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset)	45.72	43.54
(Gains) / losses on settlement	-	-
	<b>127.05</b>	<b>115.56</b>

## D. Remeasurements recognized in other comprehensive income

(Amount in Lakhs)

	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from:		
Financial assumptions	4.73	33.95
Demographic assumptions	-	(0.30)
Experience adjustments	(1.03)	19.14
Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets	-	-
Adjustment to recognize the effect of asset ceiling	-	-
	<b>3.70</b>	<b>52.79</b>

## E. Disaggregation of Plan assets

A split of plans asset between various asset classes as well as segregation between quoted and unquoted values is presented below:-

(Amount in Lakhs)

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019	
	Quoted value	Unquoted value	Quoted value	Unquoted value
Property	-	-	-	-
Government debt instruments	-	-	-	-
Other debt instruments	-	-	-	-
Equity instruments	-	-	-	-
Insurer managed funds	-	715.86	-	-
Others	-	-	-	-
	-	<b>715.86</b>	-	-

## F. Category of assets

(Amount in Lakhs)

Fund Name	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019	
	%	Unquoted value	%	Unquoted value
Kotak Group Balanced Fund	100.00	715.86	-	-
	<b>100.00</b>	<b>715.86</b>	-	-

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## G. Expected Future Cash Flows:

### Expected contribution:

There is no compulsion on the part of the Company to pre fund the liability of the plan. The Company's philosophy is to not to externally fund these liabilities but instead create an accounting provisions in its books of accounts and pay the gratuity to its employees directly from its own resources as and when the employee leaves the Company.

The expected contribution payable to the plan next year is ₹123.34 Lakhs

### Expected future benefit payments:

The table below shows the expected cash flow profile of the benefits to be paid to the current membership of the plan based on past service of the employees as at the valuation date:

(Amount in Lakhs)

Maturity Profile	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Expected benefits for year 1	123.95	126.08
Expected benefits for year 2	99.7	99.87
Expected benefits for year 3	84.21	81.87
Expected benefits for year 4	72.19	69.86
Expected benefits for year 5	67.36	59.81
Expected benefits for year 6	70.14	56.81
Expected benefits for year 7	51.86	60.44
Expected benefits for year 8	61.46	44.42
Expected benefits for year 9	54.27	53.75
<b>Expected benefits for year 10 years and above</b>	<b>689.13</b>	<b>634.65</b>

## H. Defined benefit obligations

### i. Actuarial assumptions

The key actuarial assumptions adopted for the purposes of this valuation are given below:-

Maturity Profile	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Discount rate (p.a.)	6.40%	7.15%
Salary escalation rate (p.a.)	<b>0% for year 1 and 7.00% thereafter</b>	<b>7.00%</b>

### ii. Sensitivity analysis

Gratuity is a lump sum plan and the cost of providing this benefit is typically less sensitive to small changes in demographic assumptions. The key actuarial assumptions to which the benefit obligation results are particularly sensitive to discount rate and future salary escalation rate. The following table summarizes the change in defined benefit obligation compared with the reported defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumption by 50 basis points.

(Amount in Lakhs)

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
Discount rate (50 bps movement)	27.38	(29.22)	22.99	(24.50)
Salary escalation rate (50 bps movement)	<b>(18.28)</b>	<b>17.99</b>	<b>(15.02)</b>	<b>14.99</b>

These sensitivities have been calculated to show the movement in defined benefit obligation in isolation and assuming there are no other changes in market conditions at the accounting date. There have been no changes from the previous year in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analyses.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## I. Experience adjustments

(Amount in Lakhs)

	Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March				
	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016
Present value of defined benefit obligation	783.86	702.52	606.44	405.90	359.08
Fair value of plan assets	715.86				
Surplus / (Deficit)	(68.00)	(702.52)	(606.44)	(405.90)	(359.08)
Experience adjustments on plan liabilities	(1.02)	19.14	28.31	17.15	(13.72)
Experience adjustments on plan assets	<b>13.34</b>				

### Accumulated Compensated Absences

The Company provides for accumulated compensated absences as at the Balance Sheet date on the basis of an actuarial valuation. The Company recognized Rs. (16.45) Lakhs (Previous year : Rs.47.19 Lakhs) for Compensated Absences in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

### Long Service Award

The Company provides for long service awards as at the Balance Sheet date on the basis of an actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method conducted by actuary of Life Insurance of its fellow subsidiary.

## 31 SHARE-BASED PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS:

### A. Description of share-based payment arrangements

#### i. Share option plans (equity-settled)

At the General Meetings of the holding company, Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited, ("the Bank"), the shareholders of the Bank had unanimously passed Special Resolutions on 5<sup>th</sup> July, 2007, 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2007 and 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2015, to grant options to the eligible employees of the Bank and its subsidiaries and associate companies. Pursuant to these resolutions, the following Employees Stock Option Schemes had been formulated and adopted:

- (a) Kotak Mahindra Equity Option Scheme 2007; and
- (b) Kotak Mahindra Equity Option Scheme 2015"

Further, pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation of ING Vysya Bank (IVBL) with the Bank, the Bank has renamed and adopted the ESOP Schemes of the erstwhile IVBL, as given below:

- (a) Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. (IVBL) Employees Stock Option Scheme 2007
- (b) Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. (IVBL) Employee Stock Option Scheme 2010; and
- (c) Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. (IVBL) Employees Stock Option Scheme 2013"

Consequent to the above, the Bank has granted stock options to employees of the Company.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020

Scheme reference	Grant Date	Mode of settlement accounting	No of Share Options outstanding	Vesting conditions / Dates	Contractual life of the options (Yrs)
ESOP 2015-02	19-May-16	Equity settled	738	" 30% - 1 yr service 30% - 2 yr service 20% - 3 yr service 20% - 4 yr service "	3.70
ESOP 2015-07	15-May-17	Equity settled	119,160	" 30% - 1 yr service 30% - 2 yr service 20% - 3 yr service 20% - 4 yr service "	3.88
ESOP 2015-08	15-May-17	Equity settled	19,530	" 50% - 3 yr service 50% - 4 yr service "	3.63
ESOP 2015-14	18-May-18	Equity settled	250,600	" 30% - 1 yr service 30% - 2 yr service 20% - 3 yr service 20% - 4 yr service "	3.87
ESOP 2015 -19	20-May-19	Equity settled	403,550	" 30% - 1 yr service 30% - 2 yr service 20% - 3 yr service 20% - 4 yr service "	3.87

## As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019

Scheme reference	Grant Date	Mode of settlement accounting	No of Share Options outstanding	Vesting conditions / Dates	Contractual life of the options (Yrs)
ESOP 2007-47	9-May-15	Equity settled	5,660	" 30% - 1 yr service 30% - 2 yr service 20% - 3 yr service 20% - 4 yr service "	3.90
ESOP 2015-02	19-May-16	Equity settled	47,452	" 30% - 1 yr service 30% - 2 yr service 20% - 3 yr service 20% - 4 yr service "	3.70
ESOP 2015-03	19-May-16	Equity settled	20,000	100% - 4 yr service	3.75
ESOP 2015-07	15-May-17	Equity settled	150,507	" 30% - 1 yr service 30% - 2 yr service 20% - 3 yr service 20% - 4 yr service "	3.88
ESOP 2015-08	15-May-17	Equity settled	21,280	" 50% - 3 yr service 50% - 4 yr service "	3.63
ESOP 2015-14	18-May-18	Equity settled	368,810	" 30% - 1 yr service 30% - 2 yr service 20% - 3 yr service 20% - 4 yr service "	3.87

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## B. Measurement of fair values

### i. Equity-settled share-based payment arrangements

The fair value of the employee share options has been measured using the Black-Scholes formula. Service and non-market performance conditions attached to the arrangements were not taken into account in measuring fair value.

#### As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020

Scheme	Grant Date	Vesting period	Exercise period	Expected life (Years)	Exercise Price (INR)	Market price (INR)	Risk free rate	Annual Dividend yield	Volatility	Fair value per share options (INR)
ESOP 2015-07	15-May-17	1.30	0.48	1.54	955.00	954.65	6.64%	0.06%	20.74%	145.98
ESOP 2015-07	15-May-17	2.46	0.50	2.71	955.00	954.65	6.77%	0.06%	35.44%	289.06
ESOP 2015-07	15-May-17	3.13	0.50	3.38	955.00	954.65	6.88%	0.06%	33.81%	320.11
ESOP 2015-07	15-May-17	3.63	0.50	3.88	955.00	954.65	6.95%	0.06%	34.20%	349.84
ESOP 2015-14	18-May-18	1.20	0.50	1.45	1,271.00	1,270.70	7.44%	0.06%	18.68%	184.60
ESOP 2015-14	18-May-18	2.46	0.50	2.71	1,271.00	1,270.70	7.83%	0.06%	32.95%	383.29
ESOP 2015-14	18-May-18	3.12	0.50	3.37	1,271.00	1,270.70	7.97%	0.06%	32.13%	433.45
ESOP 2015-14	18-May-18	3.62	0.50	3.87	1,271.00	1,270.70	7.99%	0.06%	31.43%	465.70
ESOP 2015-19	20-May-19	1.20	0.50	1.45	1,460.00	1,460.00	6.63%	0.05%	23.24%	230.35
ESOP 2015-19	20-May-19	2.45	0.50	2.70	1,460.00	1,460.00	6.83%	0.05%	21.16%	330.89
ESOP 2015-19	20-May-19	3.12	0.50	3.37	1,460.00	1,460.00	6.94%	0.05%	21.32%	387.19
ESOP 2015-19	20-May-19	3.62	0.50	3.87	1,460.00	1,460.00	7.03%	0.05%	31.00%	508.28

#### As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019

Scheme	Grant Date	Vesting period	Exercise period	Expected life (Years)	Exercise Price (INR)	Market price (INR)	Risk free rate	Annual Dividend yield	Volatility	Fair value per share options (INR)
ESOP 2015-07	15-May-17	1.30	0.48	1.54	955.00	954.65	6.64%	0.06%	20.74%	145.98
ESOP 2015-07	15-May-17	2.46	0.50	2.71	955.00	954.65	6.77%	0.06%	35.44%	289.06
ESOP 2015-07	15-May-17	3.13	0.50	3.38	955.00	954.65	6.88%	0.06%	33.81%	320.11
ESOP 2015-07	15-May-17	3.63	0.50	3.88	955.00	954.65	6.95%	0.06%	34.20%	349.84
ESOP 2015-14	18-May-18	1.20	0.50	1.45	1,271.00	1,270.70	7.44%	0.06%	18.68%	184.60
ESOP 2015-14	18-May-18	2.46	0.50	2.71	1,271.00	1,270.70	7.83%	0.06%	32.95%	383.29
ESOP 2015-14	18-May-18	3.12	0.50	3.37	1,271.00	1,270.70	7.97%	0.06%	32.13%	433.45
ESOP 2015-14	18-May-18	3.62	0.50	3.87	1,271.00	1,270.70	7.99%	0.06%	31.43%	465.70

The following table lists the average inputs to the models used for the plans for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020.

Particulars	Description of the inputs used
Expected volatility (weighted-average)	Expected volatility of the option is based on historical volatility, during a period equivalent to the option life, of the observed market prices of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited's publicly traded equity shares.
Expected dividends	Dividend yield of the options is based on recent dividend activity.
Risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds)	Risk-free interest rates are based on the government securities yield in effect at the time of the grant.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## C. Reconciliation of outstanding share options

Activity in the options outstanding under the employee's stock option Scheme as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020

Scheme	Grant Date	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020						31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019							
		Outstanding at the start of the year	Granted during the year	Exercised during the year	Net Transfer In/(Out)*	Lapsed during the year	Forfeited during the year	Outstanding at the end of the year	Outstanding at the start of the year	Granted during the year	Exercised during the year	Net Transfer In/(Out)*	Lapsed during the year	Forfeited during the year	Outstanding at the end of the year
ESOP 2007-44	9-May-14	-	-	-	-	1,288	-	-	-	-	(1,288)	-	-	-	-
ESOP 2007-47	9-May-15	5,660	(3,860)	(1,800)	(1,800)	16,144	-	-	-	(10,484)	-	-	-	5,660	
ESOP 2015-02	19-May-16	47,452	(41,826)	(3,660)	(1,208)	738	738	91,516	-	(44,064)	-	-	-	47,452	
ESOP 2015-03	19-May-16	20,000	(20,000)	-	-	20,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	20,000	
ESOP 2015-07	15-May-17	150,507	(25,436)	(5,120)	(791)	119,160	35,656	216,210	-	(63,972)	(1,731)	-	-	150,507	
ESOP 2015-08	15-May-17	21,280	(1,750)	-	(1,750)	8,890	21,280	-	-	-	-	-	-	21,280	
ESOP 2015-14	18-May-18	368,810	(106,881)	(6,320)	(915)	(4,094)	250,600	-	368,810	-	-	-	-	368,810	
ESOP 2015-19	20-May-19	-	405,300	-	-	(1,750)	403,550	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
		<b>613,709</b>	<b>405,300</b>	<b>(199,753)</b>	<b>(2,123)</b>	<b>(6,635)</b>	<b>793,578</b>	<b>45,284</b>	<b>366,438</b>	<b>368,810</b>	<b>(1,731)</b>	<b>(1,731)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>613,709</b>	

\* This represents transfer of employees within Bank and its subsidiaries

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise for stock options exercised during the year was ₹ 1,042.65 (Previous year: ₹ 833.61).

ESOP Scheme	Range of exercise prices (Rs.)	31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020				31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019			
		Number of options outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life of options (in years)	Weighted average exercise price (Rs.)	Number of options outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life of options (in years)	Weighted average exercise price (Rs.)		
ESOP 2007-47	601-700	0	-	-	5,660	665.00	0.00		
ESOP 2015-02	701-800	738	710.00	0.00	47,452	710.00	0.46		
ESOP 2015-03	701-800	0	-	-	20,000	710.00	0.76		
ESOP 2015-07	901-1000	119,160	955.00	0.73	150,507	955.00	1.11		
ESOP 2015-08	901-1000	19,530	955.00	0.54	21,280	955.00	1.00		
ESOP 2015-14	1201-1300	250,600	1,271.00	1.61	368,810	1,271.00	1.58		
ESOP 2015 -19	1401-1500	403,550	1,460.00	2.08	-	-	-		



# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## ii. Stock Appreciation Rights (SAR's) (cash-settled)

During the year, the management had approved SARs to be granted to eligible employees as and when deemed fit. The SARs are to be settled in cash and will vest in the manner as provided in the scheme / grant letters to employees. The Company under its various plans / series has granted 62,040 SARs during FY 2019-20. The contractual life (which is equivalent to the vesting period) of the SARs outstanding ranges from 0.25 years to 2.79 years.

### As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020

Scheme reference	Grant Date	Mode of settlement accounting	No of SARs outstanding	Vesting conditions / Dates	Contractual life of the options (Yrs)
2015-9 (Series 9)	15-May-17	Cash settled	18,232	30% - 2018-19 30% - 2019-20 40% - 2020-21	3.67
2015-17 (Series 17)	18-May-18	Cash settled	40,705	30% - 2019-20 30% - 2020-21 40% - 2021-22	3.66
2015-17 (Series 22)	20-May-19	Cash settled	61,680	30% - 2020-21 30% - 2021-22 40% - 2022-23	3.66

### As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019

Scheme reference	Grant Date	Mode of settlement accounting	No of SARs outstanding	Vesting conditions / Dates	Contractual life of the options (Yrs)
2015-4 (Series 4)	19-May-16	Cash settled	14,600	30% - 2017-18 30% - 2018-19 40% - 2019-20	3.57
2015-4 (Series 6)	19-May-16	Cash settled	336	33% - 2017-18 33% - 2018-19 34% - 2019-20	3.57
2015-9 (Series 9)	15-May-17	Cash settled	32,851	30% - 2018-19 30% - 2019-20 40% - 2020-21	3.67
2015-17 (Series 17)	18-May-18	Cash settled	60,560	30% - 2019-20 30% - 2020-21 40% - 2021-22	3.66

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

The fair values were calculated using a Black-Scholes Model. The inputs were as follows:

**As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020**

Scheme	Grant Date	Vesting period	Expected life (Years)	Exercise Price (INR)	Weighted average share price	Risk free rate	Annual Dividend yield	Volatility	Fair value per SARs (INR)
<b>Series 2015-9 (Series 9)</b>									
Tranche VII	15-May-17	0.25	0.25	-	1,293.70	4.31%	0.06%	58.10%	1,293.50
Tranche VIII	15-May-17	0.27	0.27	-	1,293.70	4.33%	0.06%	56.44%	1,293.48
Tranche IX	15-May-17	0.29	0.29	-	1,293.70	4.35%	0.06%	54.68%	1,293.47
Tranche X	15-May-17	0.75	0.75	-	1,293.70	4.71%	0.06%	39.55%	1,293.10
Tranche XI	15-May-17	0.77	0.77	-	1,293.70	4.73%	0.06%	39.08%	1,293.08
Tranche XII	15-May-17	0.79	0.79	-	1,293.70	4.74%	0.06%	38.78%	1,293.07
<b>Series 2015-17 (Series 17)</b>									
Tranche IV	18-May-18	0.59	0.59	-	1,293.70	4.59%	0.06%	42.98%	1,293.23
Tranche V	18-May-18	0.61	0.61	-	1,293.70	4.60%	0.06%	42.52%	1,293.21
Tranche VI	18-May-18	0.62	0.62	-	1,293.70	4.62%	0.06%	41.98%	1,293.20
Tranche VII	18-May-18	1.25	1.25	-	1,293.70	5.01%	0.06%	32.93%	1,292.70
Tranche VIII	18-May-18	1.27	1.27	-	1,293.70	5.02%	0.06%	32.74%	1,292.68
Tranche IX	18-May-18	1.29	1.29	-	1,293.70	5.03%	0.06%	32.62%	1,292.67
Tranche X	18-May-18	1.75	1.75	-	1,293.70	5.18%	0.06%	31.96%	1,292.30
Tranche XI	18-May-18	1.77	1.77	-	1,293.70	5.18%	0.06%	31.76%	1,292.28
Tranche XII	18-May-18	1.79	1.79	-	1,293.70	5.18%	0.06%	31.65%	1,292.27
<b>Series 2015-17 (Series 22)</b>									
Tranche I	20-May-19	0.33	0.33	-	1,293.70	4.38%	0.06%	51.43%	1,293.43
Tranche II	20-May-19	0.35	0.35	-	1,293.70	4.40%	0.06%	50.22%	1,293.42
Tranche III	20-May-19	0.37	0.37	-	1,293.70	4.42%	0.06%	49.01%	1,293.40
Tranche IV	20-May-19	1.59	1.59	-	1,293.70	5.13%	0.06%	32.93%	1,292.43
Tranche V	20-May-19	1.61	1.61	-	1,293.70	5.14%	0.06%	32.81%	1,292.42
Tranche VI	20-May-19	1.62	1.62	-	1,293.70	5.14%	0.06%	32.82%	1,292.40
Tranche VII	20-May-19	2.25	2.25	-	1,293.70	5.27%	0.06%	29.75%	1,291.90
Tranche VIII	20-May-19	2.27	2.27	-	1,293.70	5.27%	0.06%	29.65%	1,291.89
Tranche IX	20-May-19	2.29	2.29	-	1,293.70	5.28%	0.06%	29.53%	1,291.87
Tranche X	20-May-19	2.75	2.75	-	1,293.70	5.39%	0.06%	27.87%	1,291.50
Tranche XI	20-May-19	2.77	2.77	-	1,293.70	5.40%	0.06%	27.81%	1,291.48
Tranche XII	20-May-19	2.79	2.79	-	1,293.70	5.40%	0.06%	27.74%	1,291.47

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

As at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019

Scheme	Grant Date	Vesting period	Expected life (Years)	Exercise Price (INR)	Weighted average share price	Risk free rate	Annual Dividend yield	Volatility	Fair value per SARs (INR)
<b>Series 2015-6 (Series 6)</b>									
Tranche IV	19-May-16	0.25	0.25	-	1,047.80	6.14%	0.06%	19.23%	1,047.65
Tranche V	19-May-16	0.27	0.27	-	1,047.80	6.15%	0.06%	18.76%	1,047.64
Tranche VI	19-May-16	0.29	0.29	-	1,047.80	6.17%	0.06%	18.43%	1,047.63
Tranche VII	19-May-16	1.25	1.25	-	1,047.80	6.74%	0.06%	18.25%	1,047.05
Tranche VIII	19-May-16	1.27	1.27	-	1,047.80	6.75%	0.06%	18.14%	1,047.04
Tranche IX	19-May-16	1.29	1.29	-	1,047.80	6.75%	0.06%	18.03%	1,047.03
<b>Series 2015-4 (Series 4)</b>									
Tranche IV	19-May-16	0.33	0.33	-	1,047.80	6.21%	0.06%	17.88%	1,047.60
Tranche V	19-May-16	0.35	0.35	-	1,047.80	6.22%	0.06%	17.76%	1,047.59
Tranche VI	19-May-16	0.37	0.37	-	1,047.80	6.24%	0.06%	17.44%	1,047.58
Tranche VII	19-May-16	0.25	0.25	-	1,334.50	6.25%	0.05%	20.12%	1,334.32
Tranche VIII	19-May-16	0.27	0.27	-	1,334.50	6.26%	0.05%	19.74%	1,334.31
Tranche IX	19-May-16	0.29	0.29	-	1,334.50	6.27%	0.05%	20.04%	1,334.30
Tranche X	19-May-16	0.67	0.67	-	1,334.50	6.42%	0.05%	27.53%	1,334.03
Tranche XI	19-May-16	0.69	0.69	-	1,334.50	6.43%	0.05%	27.22%	1,334.02
Tranche XII	19-May-16	0.71	0.71	-	1,334.50	6.44%	0.05%	27.23%	1,334.00
<b>Series 2015-9 (Series 9)</b>									
Tranche I	15-May-17	0.42	0.42	-	1,047.80	6.27%	0.06%	16.74%	1,047.55
Tranche II	15-May-17	0.44	0.44	-	1,047.80	6.29%	0.06%	18.62%	1,047.54
Tranche III	15-May-17	0.46	0.46	-	1,047.80	6.30%	0.06%	18.79%	1,047.52
Tranche IV	15-May-17	0.59	0.59	-	1,334.50	6.39%	0.05%	28.06%	1,334.09
Tranche V	15-May-17	0.61	0.61	-	1,334.50	6.40%	0.05%	27.79%	1,334.08
Tranche VI	15-May-17	0.62	0.62	-	1,334.50	6.41%	0.05%	27.91%	1,334.06
Tranche VII	15-May-17	1.25	1.25	-	1,334.50	6.58%	0.05%	24.16%	1,333.62
Tranche VIII	15-May-17	1.27	1.27	-	1,334.50	6.59%	0.05%	24.03%	1,333.61
Tranche IX	15-May-17	1.29	1.29	-	1,334.50	6.59%	0.05%	23.89%	1,333.60
Tranche X	15-May-17	1.76	1.76	-	1,334.50	6.64%	0.05%	22.45%	1,333.27
Tranche XI	15-May-17	1.78	1.78	-	1,334.50	6.65%	0.05%	22.36%	1,333.26
Tranche XII	15-May-17	1.79	1.79	-	1,334.50	6.65%	0.05%	22.31%	1,333.24
<b>Series 2015-17 (Series 17)</b>									
Tranche I	18-May-18	0.33	0.33	-	1,334.50	6.29%	0.05%	27.91%	1,334.27
Tranche II	18-May-18	0.35	0.35	-	1,334.50	6.30%	0.05%	27.33%	1,334.25
Tranche III	18-May-18	0.37	0.37	-	1,334.50	6.31%	0.05%	27.53%	1,334.24
Tranche IV	18-May-18	1.59	1.59	-	1,334.50	6.63%	0.05%	23.04%	1,333.39
Tranche V	18-May-18	1.61	1.61	-	1,334.50	6.63%	0.05%	22.98%	1,333.37
Tranche VI	18-May-18	1.63	1.63	-	1,334.50	6.63%	0.05%	22.94%	1,333.36
Tranche VII	18-May-18	2.25	2.25	-	1,334.50	6.68%	0.05%	21.63%	1,332.92
Tranche VIII	18-May-18	2.27	2.27	-	1,334.50	6.69%	0.05%	21.55%	1,332.91
Tranche IX	18-May-18	2.29	2.29	-	1,334.50	6.69%	0.05%	21.47%	1,332.90
Tranche X	18-May-18	2.75	2.75	-	1,334.50	6.74%	0.05%	21.08%	1,332.57
Tranche XI	18-May-18	2.78	2.78	-	1,334.50	6.74%	0.05%	21.06%	1,332.56
Tranche XII	18-May-18	2.79	2.79	-	1,334.50	6.74%	0.05%	21.03%	1,332.54

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

The following table lists the average inputs to the models used for the plans for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020.

Particulars	Description of the inputs used
Expected volatility (weighted-average)	Expected volatility of the option is based on historical volatility, during a period equivalent to the option life, of the observed market prices of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited's publicly traded equity shares.
Expected dividends	Dividend yield of the options is based on recent dividend activity.
Risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds)	Risk-free interest rates are based on the government securities yield in effect at the time of the grant.

## Reconciliation of Stock Appreciation Rights (cash-settled)

Scheme	Grant Date	31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020				31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019						
		Outstanding at the start of the year	Granted during the year	Exercised during the year	Net Transfer In/ (Out)* during the year	Outstanding at the end of the year	Forfeited during the year	Outstanding at the start of the year	Granted during the year	Exercised during the year	Net Transfer In/ (Out)* during the year	Outstanding at the end of the year
2015-04	9-May-15	-	-	-	-	4,856	-	-	(4,856)	-	-	-
2015-6 (Series 6)	19-May-16	336	(336)	-	663	-	-	(327)	-	-	336	
2015-4 (Series 4)	19-May-16	14,600	(14,164)	(436)	25,550	-	-	(10,950)	-	-	14,600	
2015-9 (Series 9)	15-May-17	32,851	(13,674)	(945)	47,180	-	-	(14,079)	-	-	32,851	
2015-17 (Series 17)	18-May-18	60,560	(17,445)	(90)	40,705	-	-	60,560	-	-	60,560	
2015-17 (Series 22)	20-May-19	62,040	62,040	(360)	61,680	-	-	-	-	-	60,560	
		108,347	62,040	(45,619)	(90)	(4,061)	(90)	78,249	60,560	(30,212)	(250)	108,347

\* This represents transfer of employees within Bank and its subsidiaries

Effect of the employee share-based payment plans on the Profit and Loss Account and on the financial position:

Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March,	Amount in INR	
	2020	2019
Total Employee compensation cost pertaining to share-based payment plans	1,127.62	1,184.70
Compensation cost pertaining to equity-settled employee share-based payment plan included above	338.66	440.48
Closing balance of liability for cash-settled options	876.15	793.99
<b>Total intrinsic value of liabilities for vested benefits</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## 32 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT :

### A. Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities:

The following table shows the carrying amounts of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities which are classified as on Fair value through Profit and Loss (FVTPL), Fair value through other comprehensive Income (FVTOCI) and Amortized Cost.

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020				As at 31 <sup>st</sup> April 2019			
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Other (Subsidiary)	Amortized cost	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Other (Subsidiary)	Amortized cost
<b>Financial assets</b>								
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-		709.82				151.69
Receivables:								
Trade receivables	-	-		4,064.93				3,839.08
Other receivables	-	-		45.18				17.13
Loans	-	-		150.93				47.44
Investments	73,886.31		2,680.00		42,664.24		2,680.00	
Other financial assets	-	-		78.80	-	-		75.87
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>73,886.31</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,680.00</b>	<b>5,049.66</b>	<b>42,664.24</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,680.00</b>	<b>4,131.21</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>								
Payables								
Trade Payables				2,451.41				2,378.39
Other Payables				2,179.20				171.86
Other Financial liabilities				850.00				1,300.00
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>5,480.61</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>3,850.25</b>

### B. Fair value hierarchy:

Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities measured as fair value, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy, are presented below.

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020				As at 31 <sup>st</sup> April 2019			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>								
<i>Investments at FVTPL</i>								
- Mutual funds	73,881.31			73,881.31	42,659.24			42,659.24
- Equity instruments			5.00	5.00			5.00	5.00
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>73,881.31</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5.00</b>	<b>73,886.31</b>	<b>42,659.24</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5.00</b>	<b>42,664.24</b>

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020				As at 31 <sup>st</sup> April 2019			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>								
<i>Loans</i>								
- Term Loans	-	-	158.77	158.77	-	-	47.75	47.75
- Loans given to trust	-	-		-	-	-		-
Other financial assets								
- Lease deposits	-	-	77.71	77.71	-	-	74.78	74.78
	-	-		-	-	-		-
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>236.48</b>	<b>236.48</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>122.53</b>	<b>122.53</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## C. Measurement of fair values

The fair value of financial instruments have been classified into three categories depending on the inputs used in the valuation technique. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements).

The categories used are as follows:

Level 1 : Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 : Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3 : Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	709.82	709.82	151.69	151.69
Bank Balance other than cash and cash equivalent				
Derivative financial instruments				
Receivables:				
Trade receivables	4,064.93	4,064.93	3,839.08	3,839.08
Other receivables	45.18	45.18	17.13	17.13
Loans				
- Loans given to Employee	150.93	162.66	47.44	48.15
Other financial assets				
- Lease deposits	77.71	78.57	74.78	74.64
- Others	1.09	1.09	1.09	1.09
	<b>5,049.66</b>	<b>5,062.25</b>	<b>4,131.20</b>	<b>4,131.77</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
<b>Payables</b>				
Trade Payables	2,451.41	2,451.41	2,378.39	2,378.39
Other Payables	2,179.20	2,179.20	171.86	171.86
Other Financial liabilities	850.00	850.00	1,300.00	1,300.00
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>5,480.61</b>	<b>5,480.61</b>	<b>3,850.25</b>	<b>3,850.25</b>

The carrying amounts of Cash and cash equivalents, Bank Balance other than cash and cash equivalent, trade receivables, loan to employees, other deposits, other financial assets, trade payables, other financial liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

For financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value, the carrying amounts are equal to the fair values.

The following tables show the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 2 and Level 3 fair values, as well as the significant unobservable inputs used.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## Financial instruments not measured at fair value

### Instrument type Valuation technique

**Loans** The fair values of loans that do not reprice or mature frequently are estimated using discounted cash flow models. The discount rates are based on internal models and consequently for the purposes of level disclosures categorized under Level 3. The Level 3 loans would decrease (increase) in value based upon an increase (decrease) in discount rate. For purposes of these fair value estimates, the fair values of impaired loans were computed by discounting expected cashflows using appropriate market yield.

**Security Deposits** For deposits with defined maturities, the fair values were estimated using discounted cash flow models that apply market interest rates corresponding to similar deposits and timing of maturities.

## D. Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk,
- Liquidity risk,
- Market risk and
- Currency risk

### Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and loans and advances. The carrying amounts of following financial assets represent the maximum credit risk exposure:-

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
Trade receivables	4,064.93	3,839.08
Cash and cash equivalents	709.82	151.69
Other Financial assets	78.80	75.87
Loan to Employees	150.93	47.44
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,004.48</b>	<b>4,114.08</b>

### a. Credit quality analysis

The following table sets out the information about the credit quality of financial assets measured at amortized cost:

(Amount in lakhs)

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020			Total
	12-month ECL	Lifetime ECL not credit-impaired	Lifetime ECL credit-impaired	
<b>Trade receivables</b>				
Past due 1–30 days	-	3,969.48	-	3,969.48
Past due 31–60 days	-	61.10	-	61.10
Past due 61–90 days	-	5.72	-	5.72
Past due 90 days	-	53.73	-	53.73
	-	<b>4,090.03</b>	-	<b>4,090.03</b>
Impairment loss allowance	-	(25.10)	-	(25.10)
<b>Carrying amount</b>	-	<b>4,064.93</b>	-	<b>4,064.93</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020			
	12-month ECL	Lifetime ECL not credit-impaired	Lifetime ECL credit-impaired	Total
<b>Loans</b>				
Current	158.77	-	-	158.77
Past due 1–30 days	-	-	-	-
Past due 31–60 days	-	-	-	-
Past due 61–90 days	-	-	-	-
Past due 90 days	-	-	-	-
	<b>158.77</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>158.77</b>
Impairment loss allowance	(7.84)	-	-	(7.84)
<b>Carrying amount</b>	<b>150.93</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>150.93</b>
<b>Other financial assets</b>				
Current	789.93	-	-	789.93
Past due 1–30 days	-	-	-	-
Past due 31–60 days	-	-	-	-
Past due 61–90 days	-	-	-	-
Past due 90 days	-	-	-	-
	<b>789.93</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>789.93</b>
Impairment loss allowance	(1.31)	-	-	(1.31)
<b>Carrying amount</b>	<b>788.62</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>788.62</b>

(Amount in lakhs)

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019			
	12-month ECL	Lifetime ECL not credit-impaired	Lifetime ECL credit-impaired	Total
<b>Trade receivables</b>				
Past due 1–30 days	-	3,647.88	-	3,647.88
Past due 31–60 days	-	109.20	-	109.20
Past due 61–90 days	-	101.38	-	101.38
Past due 90 days	-	-	-	0.00
	<b>-</b>	<b>3,858.46</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,858.46</b>
Impairment loss allowance	-	(19.38)	-	(19.38)
<b>Carrying amount</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,839.08</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,839.08</b>
<b>Loans</b>				
Current	47.75	-	-	47.75
Past due 1–30 days	-	-	-	-
Past due 31–60 days	-	-	-	-
Past due 61–90 days	-	-	-	-
Past due 90 days	-	-	-	-
	<b>47.75</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>47.75</b>
Impairment loss allowance	(0.31)	-	-	(0.31)
<b>Carrying amount</b>	<b>47.44</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>47.44</b>



# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019			
	12-month ECL	Lifetime ECL not credit-impaired	Lifetime ECL credit-impaired	Total
<b>Other financial assets</b>				
Current	228.20	-	-	228.20
Past due 1–30 days	-	-	-	-
Past due 31–60 days	-	-	-	-
Past due 61–90 days	-	-	-	-
Past due 90 days	-	-	-	-
	<b>228.20</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>228.20</b>
Impairment loss allowance	(0.64)	-	-	(0.64)
<b>Carrying amount</b>	<b>227.56</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>227.56</b>

## Concentration of credit risk

### c. Amounts arising from ECL

#### i. Inputs, assumptions and techniques used for estimating impairment

Inputs considered in the ECL model:

The Company applies various approaches to determine if there has been a significant increase in credit risk. In determining whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, The Company uses days past due information and forecast information to assess deterioration in credit quality of a financial asset.

The company categorizes Financial assets into stages based on the days past due status.

- Stage 1: 0-30 days past due
- Stage 2: 31- 90 days past due
- Stage 3: More than 90 days past due

The Company has used simplified approach to provide expected credit loss on trade receivables as prescribed by Ind AS 109 which permits use of lifetime expected credit loss provision for all trade receivables. The Company has historic credit loss data to compute ECL."

#### Assumption considered in the ECL model:

- Loss given default"" (LGD) is an estimate of loss from a transaction given that a default occurs.
- Probability of default"" (PD) is defined as the probability of whether the borrowers will default on their obligations in the future. For assets which are in Stage 1, a 12 month PD is required. For Stage 2 assets a lifetime PD is required while Stage 3 assets are considered to have a 100% PD.
- Exposure at default"" (EAD) represents the expected exposure in the event of a default and is the gross carrying amount in case of the financial assets held by the Company.

#### Forward looking information:

The Company incorporates forward looking information into both assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition and its measurement of ECL. Based on the consideration of a variety of external actual and forecast information, the Company forms a 'base case' view of the future direction of relevant economic variables such as Gross domestic product, change in gross fixed investments. This process involves developing two or more additional economic scenarios and considering the relative probabilities of each outcome. The base case represents a most likely outcome while the other scenarios represent more optimistic and more pessimistic outcomes.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## Assessment of significant increase in credit risk:

The credit risk on a financial asset of the Company are assumed to have increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due. Accordingly the financial assets shall be classified as Stage 2, if on the reporting date, it has been 30 days past due.

## Definition of default

A default on a financial asset is when the counterparty fails to make the contractual payments within 90 days of when they fall due. This definition of default is determined by considering the business environment in which the company operates and other micro-economic factors. Accordingly the financial assets shall be classified as Stage 3, if on the reporting date, it has been 90 days past due.

## ii. Impairment loss allowance

The following table shows reconciliations from the opening to the closing balance of the loss allowances and write offs:

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars	Past due 1–30 days	Past due 31–60 days	Past due 61–90 days	Past due more than 90 days
<b>Trade receivables</b>				
<b>Balance as at April 1, 2018</b>	<b>7.37</b>	<b>0.67</b>	<b>0.07</b>	<b>0.02</b>
New financial assets originated during the year	18.32	0.55	0.51	-
Financial assets that have been derecognized during the period	(7.37)	(0.67)	(0.07)	(0.02)
<b>Balance as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019</b>	<b>18.32</b>	<b>0.55</b>	<b>0.51</b>	<b>-</b>
New financial assets originated during the year	24.36	0.37	0.04	-
Financial assets that have been derecognized during the period	(18.32)	(0.55)	(0.51)	-
<b>Balance as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020</b>	<b>24.36</b>	<b>0.37</b>	<b>0.04</b>	<b>-</b>

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars	12-month ECL
<b>Employee loans</b>	
<b>Balance as at April 1, 2018</b>	<b>0.13</b>
New financial assets originated during the year	0.31
Financial assets that have been derecognized during the period	(0.13)
<b>Balance as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019</b>	<b>0.31</b>
New financial assets originated during the year	7.84
Financial assets that have been derecognized during the period	(0.31)
<b>Balance as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020</b>	<b>7.84</b>

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars	12-month ECL
<b>Bank Balances &amp; Other financial assets</b>	
<b>Balance as at April 1, 2018</b>	<b>0.50</b>
New financial assets originated during the year	0.64
Financial assets that have been derecognized during the period	(0.50)
<b>Balance as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019</b>	<b>0.64</b>
New financial assets originated during the year	1.31
Financial assets that have been derecognized during the period	(0.64)
<b>Balance as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2020</b>	<b>1.31</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## Fair values and risk management

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

## Maturity Profile of Financial Liabilities

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are gross and undiscounted, and include estimated interest payments and exclude the impact of netting agreements.

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	Carrying amount	Total	On Demand	Less than 6 months	6-12 months	1-2 years	2-5 years	More than 5 years
<b>As at 31-Mar-20</b>								
<b>Financial Assets</b>								
Cash and cash equivalents	709.82	709.82	709.82					
Receivables								
(I) Trade receivables	4,064.93	4,064.93		4,031.58	33.35			
(II) Other receivables	45.18	45.18		45.18				
Loans	150.93	150.93		137.36	11.61	1.96		
Investments	76,566.31	76,566.31	71,542.39					5,023.92
Other Financial assets	78.80	78.80		3.66	1.76	1.81	22.37	49.20
<b>Total Financial Assets</b>	<b>81,615.97</b>	<b>81,615.97</b>	<b>72,252.21</b>	<b>4,217.79</b>	<b>46.72</b>	<b>3.77</b>	<b>22.37</b>	<b>5,073.12</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>								
Trade and other Payables	4,630.61	10,753.37		7,420.92	3,332.46			
Lease liabilities	2,117.26	2,117.26		114.79	117.99	257.74	870.20	756.55
Other Financial Liabilities	850.00	850.00		850.00				
<b>Total Financial Liabilities</b>	<b>7,597.87</b>	<b>13,720.63</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>8,385.71</b>	<b>3,450.46</b>	<b>257.74</b>	<b>870.20</b>	<b>756.55</b>
<b>Net</b>	<b>74,018.10</b>	<b>67,895.33</b>	<b>72,252.21</b>	<b>(4,167.92)</b>	<b>(3,403.74)</b>	<b>(253.97)</b>	<b>(847.83)</b>	<b>4,316.57</b>

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	Carrying amount	Total	On Demand	Less than 6 months	6-12 months	1-2 years	2-5 years	More than 5 years
<b>As at 31-Mar-19</b>								
<b>Financial Assets</b>								
Cash and cash equivalents	151.69	151.69	151.69					
Receivables								
(I) Trade receivables	3,839.08	3,839.08		3,839.08				
(II) Other receivables	17.13	17.13		17.13				
Loans	47.44	47.44		0.65	1.75	45.04		
Investments	45,344.24	45,344.24	40,208.87					5,135.37
Other Financial assets	75.87	75.87		7.16	0.99	12.47	22.11	33.14
<b>Total Financial Assets</b>	<b>49,475.43</b>	<b>49,475.43</b>	<b>40,360.56</b>	<b>3,864.02</b>	<b>2.74</b>	<b>57.51</b>	<b>22.11</b>	<b>5,168.51</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>								
Trade and other Payables	2,550.25	2,550.25		1,178.59	1,355.06	16.60	-	-
Other Financial Liabilities	1,300.00	1,300.00		1,300.00				
<b>Total Financial Liabilities</b>	<b>3,850.25</b>	<b>3,850.25</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,478.59</b>	<b>1,355.06</b>	<b>16.60</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Net</b>	<b>45,625.18</b>	<b>45,625.18</b>	<b>40,360.56</b>	<b>1,385.43</b>	<b>(1,352.32)</b>	<b>40.91</b>	<b>22.11</b>	<b>5,168.51</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## Market risk

### (i) Price risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices – will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables and payables and long term debt. We are exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and the market value of our investments. Thus, our exposure to market risk is a function of investing and borrowing activities and revenue generating and operating activities in foreign currency. The objective of market risk management is to avoid excessive exposure in our foreign currency revenues and costs.

The Company's exposure to price risk arises from investments in units of mutual funds which are classified as financial assets at Fair Value Through Profit and Loss and amounts to as follows :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended	
	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019
Exposure to price risk	73,881.31	42,659.24

### Sensitivity Analysis:

The table below sets out the effect on profit or loss and equity due to reasonable possible increase / decrease in prices of 1% :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended	
	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019
Effect on Profit and Loss		
1% increase in prices	738.81	426.59
1% decrease in prices	<b>(738.81)</b>	<b>(426.59)</b>

### (ii) Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk on account of its trade receivables in foreign currency. The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupee i.e. INR.

Exposure to currency risk (Exposure in different currencies converted to functional currency i.e. INR)

The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities is as below:

Particulars	31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
	USD	USD
<b>Financial assets</b>		
<b>Trade and other receivables</b>		
Kotak Mahindra International Limited	0.80	-
	0.80	-
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
	-	-
	-	-
	<b>0.80</b>	<b>-</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Particulars	Year-end spot rate	
	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019
INR		
USD 1	<b>75.67</b>	<b>69.16</b>

## Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against the foreign currencies at 31<sup>st</sup> March would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

	Profit or loss		Equity, net of tax	
	Strengthening	Weakening	Strengthening	Weakening
Effect in INR				
31-Mar-20				
USD - 1% Movement	(0.55)	0.55	(0.36)	0.36
	(0.55)	0.55	(0.36)	0.36

	Profit or loss		Equity, net of tax	
	Strengthening	Weakening	Strengthening	Weakening
Effect in INR				
31-Mar-19				
USD - 1% Movement	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-

## 33 Revenue from contracts with customers :

The Company has recognised following amounts relating revenue in the Statement of Profit and Loss:

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended	
	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-19
Revenue from contracts with customers	59,603.85	65,107.65
Revenue from other sources	3,750.93	2,311.77
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>63,354.77</b>	<b>67,419.42</b>

## Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by primary geographical market, major service lines and timing of revenue recognition:

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended	Year ended
	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019
<b>Type of services</b>		
Management Fees	59,603.85	65,107.65
<b>Total</b>	<b>59,603.85</b>	<b>65,107.65</b>
<b>Geographical markets</b>		
India	59,027.85	64,649.65
Outside India	576.00	458.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>59,603.85</b>	<b>65,107.65</b>
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>		
At a point in time		
Over a period of time	59,603.85	65,107.65
<b>Total</b>	<b>59,603.85</b>	<b>65,107.65</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## Contract Balances

The following table provides information about receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts with customers:

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019
Receivables	4,064.93	3,839.08

## 34 Involvement with unconsolidated structured entities :

The Company acts as the fund manager and therefore has a significant involvement with the funds. However, fund managers are subject to substantial investment restrictions and guidelines. In all cases, the Company could be removed without cause, by the majority of the unit holders. The Company does not have significant investments in the units of mutual funds. Therefore, the funds managed by the Company are not consolidated.

The following tables show the income & carrying amount of the company's recorded interest in the structured entities as well as the maximum exposure to risk due to these exposures in the unconsolidated structured entities and asset management activities:

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020		As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019	
	Total AUM of the schemes	Schemes subscribed by the Company	Total AUM of the schemes	Schemes subscribed by the Company
<b>Financial investments classified as FVTPL</b>				
Kotak Mahindra Mutual Fund	<b>6,841,905.58</b>	<b>73,881.31</b>	<b>6,543,076.81</b>	<b>42,659.24</b>

The following table sets out an analysis of the carrying amounts of interests held by the Company in unconsolidated structured entities. The maximum exposure to loss is the carrying amount of the assets held.

(Amount in Lakhs)

Carrying amount	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020	As at 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019
Investment in schemes	73,881.31	42,659.24
Fees Receivable	2,556.32	1,794.39

## 35 Capital Disclosure :

For the purpose of the company's capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves. The primary objective of the Group's Capital Management is to maximise shareholders value. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic environment and the requirements of the financial covenants.

## 36 Disclosure u/s. 22 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 :

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2020	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2019
The amounts remaining unpaid to micro and small suppliers as at the end of the year	-	-
Principal	-	-
Interest	-	-
The amounts of interest paid by the buyer as per the Micro Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act, 2006)	-	-
The amounts of the payments made to micro and small suppliers beyond the appointed day during each accounting year	-	-
The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under MSMED Act, 2006	-	-
The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year	-	-
The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under the MSMED Act, 2006	-	-

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

The above information is based on information available with the Company, with regard to amounts paid/payable to Small Scale Industrial Undertakings and Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMEDA). This information has been relied upon by the auditors.

## 37 Lease Disclosures :

### 1 Leases

Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited leases Premises. The average lease term is 6 - 9 years. The lease terms include renewal option after expiry of primary lease period. There are no restrictions imposed by lease arrangements. There are escalation clauses in the lease agreements.

### 2 As a lessee

Property, plant and equipment' comprise owned and leased assets that do not meet the definition of investment property

(Amount in Lakhs)

	Note	31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020
Property, plant and equipment owned	7	978.88
Right-of-use assets, except for investment property		1,934.09

Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited leases Premises. Information about the leases for which Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited is a lessee is presented below:

### Right-of-use assets

(Amount in Lakhs)

	Premises
<b>Balance as at 1 April 2019</b>	1,572.55
Additions to the right to use assets during 2020	642.70
Depreciation charge for the year	(281.17)
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>1,934.09</b>

## 3 Amounts recognised in profit and loss

(Amount in Lakhs)

	Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020
Interest expense on lease liabilities	151.40
Expense relating to short-term leases	760.04
Depreciation on right to use assets	281.17

## 4 The following is the movement in Lease liability during the year ended 31 March 2020 :

(Amount in Lakhs)

	Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020
<b>Opening as on 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2019</b>	<b>1,718.47</b>
Additions to the lease liabilities during the year 2020	596.35
Interest accrued during the year 2020	151.40
Payment of Lease liabilities	(348.97)
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>2,117.26</b>

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## 5 Maturity analysis :

(Amount in Lakhs)

	Year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020
<b>Contractual undiscounted cash flows</b>	
Not later than 1 year	388.15
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	1,540.73
Later than 5 years	831.85
<b>Total undiscounted lease liabilities</b>	<b>2,760.73</b>

Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities.

## 6 Short term leases and Leases of low value assets

Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited has elected not to recognise right of use assets and lease liabilities for short term leases of Premises that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low value assets. Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight line basis over the lease term.

## 7 Impact on Financial Statements

On transition to Ind AS 116, the Company recognised an additional of INR 1,572.55 Lakhs right of use asset and INR 1,718.47 Lakhs of lease liabilities, recognising the difference in retained earnings.

When measuring lease liabilities, the Company discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at April 1, 2019. The weighted average rate applied is between 7.99 % to 8.18 %.

## 38 Tax expense :

### (a) Amounts recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020	For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019
<b>Current tax expense</b>		
Current period	9,960.50	12,131.61
Changes in estimated related to prior years		
<b>Total current tax expense (A)</b>	<b>9,960.50</b>	<b>12,131.61</b>
<b>Net Deferred income tax liability / (asset)</b>		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	881.40	111.24
<b>Deferred tax expense (B)</b>	<b>881.40</b>	<b>111.24</b>
<b>Tax expense for the year (A)+(B)</b>	<b>10,841.89</b>	<b>12,242.85</b>



# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

**(b) Amounts recognized in Other Comprehensive Income :**

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020			For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019		
	Before tax	Tax (expense) benefit	Net of tax	Before tax	Tax (expense) benefit	Net of tax
<b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>						
(b) Remeasurements of defined benefit liability (asset)	9.64	(7.59)	2.05	(52.79)	18.45	(34.35)
<b>Total</b>	<b>9.64</b>	<b>(7.59)</b>	<b>2.05</b>	<b>(52.79)</b>	<b>18.45</b>	<b>(34.35)</b>

**(c) Reconciliation of effective tax rate**

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2020		For the year ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019	
	Amount	%	Amount	%
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>42,016.35</b>		<b>35,142.82</b>	
Tax using the Company's domestic tax rate (Current year % Previous Year %)	10,574.67	25.168%	12,280.31	34.944%
Reduction in tax rate	276.64	0.66%		
<b>Tax effect of:</b>				
Non-deductible expenses	116.10	0.28%	215.32	0.61%
Effect of incomes which are taxed at different rate	(75.45)	-0.18%	(231.30)	-0.66%
Effect of different tax rate	(13.34)	-0.03%	(21.47)	-0.06%
Others	(36.72)	-0.09%		
<b>Total income tax expenses</b>	<b>10,841.90</b>	<b>25.80%</b>	<b>12,242.86</b>	<b>34.84%</b>

- (d)** The Company elected to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws [Amendment] Ordinance, 2019 dated September 20, 2019. Accordingly, the Company has recognized Provision for Income Tax for the year ended March 31, 2020 and re-measured its net Deferred Tax Liabilities basis the rate prescribed in the said section and recognised the impact of the above changes up to March 31, 2020 in the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

## Movement in deferred tax balances

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	31-Mar-20					
	Net balance 31-Mar-19	Recognized in profit or loss	Recognized in OCI	Net Deferred tax asset	Deferred tax liability	
<b>Deferred tax asset/(liabilities)</b>						
Property, plant and equipment	256.93	3.34		260.27	260.27	-
Security deposits	1.07	(0.14)		0.93	0.93	-
Profit on sale of Mutual Fund	93.55	1.83		95.38	95.38	-
Employee benefits	344.63	(261.16)		83.47	83.47	-
Actuarial gain/loss - OCI	-	7.59	(7.59)	-	-	-
Impairment on financial instruments	7.10	1.52		8.62	8.62	-
Cash-settled share-based payments	277.47	(56.93)		220.54	220.54	-
Lease Liabilities	-	56.84		56.84	56.84	-
Investments	(645.45)	(683.63)		(1,329.08)	-	(1,329.08)
<b>Total</b>	<b>335.30</b>	<b>(930.73)</b>	<b>(7.59)</b>	<b>(603.02)</b>	<b>726.04</b>	<b>(1,329.08)</b>

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	31-Mar-19					
	Net balance 1-Apr-18	Recognized in profit or loss	Recognized in OCI	Net Deferred tax asset	Deferred tax liability	
<b>Deferred tax asset/(liabilities)</b>						
Property, plant and equipment	141.65	115.28		256.93	256.93	-
Security deposits	0.98	0.09		1.07	1.07	-
Profit on sale of Mutual Fund	58.90	34.65		93.55	93.55	-
Employee benefits	295.18	49.45		344.63	344.63	-
Actuarial gain/loss - OCI		(18.45)	18.45	-	-	-
Impairment on financial instruments	6.73	0.37		7.10	7.10	-
Cash-settled share-based payments	151.80	125.67		277.47	277.47	-
Investments	(227.15)	(418.30)		(645.45)	-	(645.45)
<b>Total</b>	<b>428.09</b>	<b>(111.24)</b>	<b>18.45</b>	<b>335.30</b>	<b>980.75</b>	<b>(645.45)</b>

The Company offsets tax assets and liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets and current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority.

Significant management judgment is required in determining provision for income tax, deferred income tax assets and liabilities and recoverability of deferred income tax assets. The recoverability of deferred income tax assets is based on estimates of taxable income in which the relevant entity operates and the period over which deferred income tax assets will be recovered.

# Schedules

forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

**Note 39:**

The Company and employees of the Company has received a show cause notice dated 10 May 2019 and 31 May 2019 respectively and additional show cause notice to the Company on June 12 2019. wr.t to delayed payment of part proceeds in certain FMP's, on account of delay in realization from underlying investments in Essel Group of companies by these FMP's The company has appropriately responded to these notices in consultation with lawyers. No order have been received there against till date.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Managing Director

Director

Chief Financial Officer

Company Secretary

Mumbai

Dated: June 11, 2020